
JVC

VIDEO CASSETTE RECORDER

HR-VP675U

SQPB

Easy Taping.

MOVIE"_'A_IAI_.f"

INSTRUCTIONS
For Customer Use:

Enter below the Model No. and
Serial No which are Io_ated on the
rear of cabinet Retain this

information for future reference

Model No

Serial No

LPT0164-001_



2EN

Dear Customer, /
Thank _,ou tor pLircha51flg the IVC \'HS _ldeo cassette recorder Before use plea,e read die satet'_ inlornlatlon and precautions
¢_-mtalned in the totlo_'_lng page_ to ell_Ur_ kate u,_ ol _,uLIr rle__. VCR

CAUTIONS

CAUTION TO REDUCE THE RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK

DO NOT REMOVE COVER IOR BACKI
NO USER-SERVICEABLEPARTS INSIDE

REFER SERVICING TO QUALIFIED SERVICEPERSONNEL

A The J_ghtn,ngflashw=_e_'_n_or w_th_nan equdat....
tnangie rs intert user tO Ihe pre_Pce of

IhDI may be of sufflcm magnllU to _onstltute a ns_ of electn,_

T_e e'_clama_o¢,._, la_eral_na_ ,s _,_mma_t_

- . E ,,

Rrag. ,.@oc 
ItA,'AKU, L_ NOT'EXPOSE THIS
UNIT TO RAIN OR MOISTURE.
CAUTION:

This _ Ideo cassette recorder should be used _ ith AC

120V%, 60Hz only
To pre_ent electric _hocks and rlre hazards DO NOT use

any other po_,ver source

CAUTION:
TO PREVENTELECTRICSHOCK, MATCH WIDE
BLADEOF PLUG TO WIDE SLOT,FULLY INSERT

ATTENTION:

POUR t'VITER LES CNOCS ELECTRIQUES, INTRODUIRE
La, L_,ME LA PLUS LARGE DE LA FICHE DANS LA BORNE

CORRESPONDANTE DE LA PRISE ET POUSSER

IUSQU'AU FOND

Note to CATV system installer:
Th,s reminder _ pro\ ided Io call the CAT\' _vstem
mstalJer% artenllon ro Article 820-40 or the NEC that

pro'_ rdes _lJlderdle_ [or p_oper $_roundln_ and i11 partl_ular

_pec_tles that the t able ground _hal[ be [ onnected to the
sroundln S s_slenl ol [he [_uddmg ag c]o_l _Io lhe p(}lnl OI
cable entr_ _ pracllcal

CAUTION:

_harIges Or nlOdlllCatl¢_r% not al)l)ro_,ed h'_ _\'C could \+)ld
_ser's autho_it_ It) operale 81e t,tlu_pmLr_l

Failure to heed the following precautions may result In

damage Io the VCR, remote control or video cassette.

I _place the VCR
In an envirf_r_r_len_ [Jro_ _ 1o e'_trenle telnperatL=re'_ or

hurqldrl'_

I1_ direct sunlight

IN _ du_l_ eFl_lronmenl

In at1 _m.'lronment vvhere _trong magnetic rPeldsare
generated

on a surlace that is unstable or _ubject to vibration

2 _ block the VCR's ventilation openings.
3 _ place heavy oblects on lhe VCR or remote conlroL

4. _ place anything which might spill on top of the
VCR or remote control

5 AV_OJD violent shocks to the VCR during transport.

**MOISTURE CONDENSATION

Moisture ,n the air v* ,ll condense on the "_CR when '_ou mo,,e it

from a cold place to a _arm place, or under extremely humid

co¢Idltlon_--lUSl as v, ater droplets form on the surtace ot a glass

trlled _',_th cold hquld MoTsture condensatlon on the head drum

_d[causedamagetothetap_ Incondrtlonswherecondensa-

tlot_ ma'_ occur keep the V(_R's po_er turned on tot a te_

hours to let the molsture dr V belore Insertln_ a tare

_'ABOUT HEAD CLEANING

A_ccumulatlon Ot d,rt and other particles on the video head_

may cause the pla; back picture to become blurred or ,nter-

rupted Be sure to contact vour nearestlVCdealeri1_uch
troubles occur

VCR Plus+ C _ and PlusCede are registered trademarks of Gemstar

Deveropment Corporation
The VCR P[us÷ system is manutactured under hcense from

G_mstar Development Corpora.Iron

DSS"'Is an ot/icral trademark ot DIRECTV, Inc, a unit or GM

Hughes Electromcs PRIMESTAR is a registered sen,ice mark ot
Prlmestar Partners L P DISH Net_',ork TM is a trademark ot

Echostar Commumcatlons Corporation

MOVIE A.OVA.NCE' ' ts a trademark ol SRT lnc A ferry Iggulden
in',entlon hcensed in associahon wlth Arthur D Llttle Enter

prl5e_ ln_

5QPB H I[_1__

• Ca_etle_ marked "VHS' qor "S VHS'_ can be used with th_s

video cassette recorder No_ever S VHS re(.ordln_ is not

possible v,,th thrs model

• This model r_ equ,pp_d _lfh SQPB IS VHS QU a,SI PL_

B_,CK_ RI_+ make_ ,I possible Io pla'_ back S VHS recordings

_\ lie rL_uhlr VHS r£,,_()Jul,(_n

• Ht_ \ H_ i_ _orlliJallt)le _ ,Ih cxl_f,nq \ HS equipment
• A- dn E'_( _ ST\_; Partn_'r J\'C ha'_ d_f_rmlned Ihat th_s

producl (_r product I11<)de[ met'Is th_ ENL_< _ ST_R_ _uldehnes

lot _la_r_'_ erh_l_nc_



IMPORTANTPRODUCT
SAFETYINSTRUCTIONS
Electrical energy can perform many usefu_ functions, gut
improper use can result in potenga_ e_ectdcal _bock ot fi_e
hazards. This product has been engineered and manufactured

to assure your personal safety ]n order not to defeat the built-in
safeguards, observe the fo_owing basic rules for its installation,

use and servicing

ATTENTION:

Follow and obey all warnings and instructions marked on your

product and its operating instructions For your safety, please
read all the safety and operating instructions before you operate
this product and keep this booklet for future reference,

INSTALLATION
1. Grounding or Polarization

(A) Your product may be equipped with a polarized alternating-
current line plug/a plug having one blade wider than the
other). This plug will fit into the power outlet only one way
This is a safety feature.

li you are unable to insert the plug ful)y into the outlet, try
reversing the plug. If the plug should still fail to fit, contact

your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not
defeat the safely purpose of the polarized plug.

(B) Your product may be equipped with a 3-wire grounding-type
plug, a plug having a third {grounding) pin, This plug will

only fit into a grounding-type power outlet. This is a safety
feature.

If you are unable to insert the plug into the outlet, contact

your electrician to replace your obsolete outlet. Do not
defeat the safety purpose of the grounding-type plug.

2. Power Sources

Operate your product only from the type of power source
iodlcated on the marking label If you are not sure of the type of

power supply to your home, consult your product dealer or
local power company. If your product is intended to operate

from battery power, oF other spumes, _efe_ to the operating
instructions.

3. Overloading

Do not ovedoad wall outlets, extension cords, or integral
convenience receptacles as this can resuh in a risk of fire or
electric shock

4. Power Cord Protection

Power supply cords should be routed so that they are not likely
to be walked on or pinched by items placed upon or against

them, paying particular attention to cords at glugs, convenience
receptacles, and the point where they exit from the product.

5. Ventilation

Slots and openings in the cabinet are provided for ventilation.
To ensure reliable operation of the product and to protect it
from overheating, these openings must not be blocked or
covered.

• Do not block the openings by placing the product on a bed,
sofa, rug or other similar surface.

• [30 not place the p_oduct in a bodt-ln installation such as a

bookcase or rack unless proper ventilation is provided or the
manufacturer's instructions have been adhered to.

6. Wall or Ceiling Mounting

The product should be mounted to a wall or ceihng only as
recommended by the manufacturer.

ANTENNA INSTALLATION
INSTRUCTIONS

1. Outdoor Antenna Grounding
If an outside antenna or cable system is connected to the
product, be sure the antenna or cable system is grounded so as

to provide some protection against voltage surges and buih-up
static charges. Article 810 of the National Electrical Code,

ANSI/NFPA 70, provides information with regard to proper
grounding of the mast and supporting structure, grounding of
the lead-in wire to an antenna discharge unit, size of grounding
connectors, location of antenna discharge unit, connection to

grounding electrodes, and rPquirements for the grounding
electrode.

2. Lightning

For added protection for this product during a lightning storm,
or when it is left unattended and unused ior long periods of
time, unplug it from the wall outlet and disconnect the antenna
or cable system. This will prevent damage to the product due to

lightning and power-line surges.

3, Power Lines

An outside antenna system should not be located in the vicinity
of overhead power lines or other electric light or power circuits,

or where it can fall into such power li_es or circuits. When
installing an outside antenna system, extreme care should be
taken to keep from touching such power lines or circuits as

contact with them might be fatal.

EXAMPLE OF ANTENNA GROUNDING AS PER
NATIONAL ELECTRICAL CODE, ANSI/NFPA 70

' ANTENNA
/ LEADINWIRE

ANTENNA
DISC'dAR_£_NI_
NECSECTION
I0-20)

CONDUCTORS

dECS[CTION810 211
,ROUND0LAMPS

POWERSERVICEGROUNDINGELECTRODESYSTEM
(NECART250 PARTH)

HEC - HAT'.OnAL ELf-CTR_AL COOE



4EN

USE
1. Accessories

To avoid personal injury:

• Do not place this product on an unstable carl, stand, tripod,
bracket, or table. It may fall, causing serious inlury to a child
or adult, and serious damage to the product.

• Use only with a cart, stand, tripod, bracket, or table
recommended by the manufacturer or sold with the product.

• Use a mounting accessory recommended by the
manufacturer and follow the manufacturer's instructions for

any mounting of the product.
• Do not try to roll a cart with small casters across thresholds or

deep pile carpets.

2. Product and Cart Combination

A product and cart combination

should be moved with care. Quick
stops, excessive force, and uneven

surfaces may cause the product and
cart combination to overturn.

PORTABLE CART WARNING

(SymbOl provl_; by RETAC)

3. Water and Moisture

Do not use this product near water for example, near a bath
tub, wash bowl, kitchen sink or laundry tub, in a wet basement,
or near a swimming pool and the llke.

4. Object and Liquid Entry

Never push objects of any kind into this product through
openings as they may touch dangerous voltage points or short-
out parts that could result in a fire or electric shock. Never spill
liquid of any kind on the product.

5. Attachments

Do not use attachments not recommended by the manufacturer
of this product as they may cause hazards,

6. Cleaning

Unplug this product from the wall outlet before cleaning. Do

not use liquid cleaners or aerosol cleaners. Use a damp cloth
for cleaning.

7. Heat

The product should be situated away from heat sources such as
radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other products (including
amplifiers) that produce heat.

SERVICING
I. Servicing

If your product is not operating correctly or exhibits a marked
change in performance and you are unable to restore normal

operation by following the detailed procedure in its operating
instructions, do not attempt to service it yourself as opening or

removing covers may expose you to dangerous voltage or other
hazards, Refer all servicing to qualified service personnel.

2. Damage Requiring Service

Unplug this product from the wall outlet and refer servicing to
qualified service personnel under the following conditions:
a.When the power supply cord or plug is damaged.

b.lf liquid has been spilled, or objects have fallen into the
product,

c. If the product has been exposed to rain or water.
d.lf the product does not operate normally by following the

operating instructions. Adjust only those controls that are

covered by the operating instructions as an improper
adjustment of other controls may result in damage and will
often require extensive work by a qualified technician to

restore the product to its normal operation.
e. If the product has been dropped or damaged in any way.

f, When the product exhibits a distinct change in
performance_this indicates a need for service.

3. Replacement Parts

When replacement parts are required, be sure the service

technician has used replacement parts specified by the
manufacturer or have the same characteristics as the original
part. Unauthorized substitutions may result in fire, electric
shock or other hazards

4. Safety Check

Upon completion of any service or repairs to this product, ask
the service technician to perform safety checks to determine
that the product is in safe operating condition.

HOW TO USETHIS INSTRUCTION
MANUAL
• All major sections and subsections are listed in the Table Of

Contents on page 5. Use this when searching for information
on a specific procedure or feature.

• The Index on pages $6-59 lists frequently-used terms, and
the number of the page on which they are used or explained
in the manual. This section also illustrates the controls and

connections on the front and rear panel, the front display
panel and the remote control.

• The _ mark signals a reference to another page for
instructions or related information.

• Operation buttons necessary for the various procedures are
clearly indicated through the use of illustrations at the

beginning of each major section.

BEFOREYOU INSTALLYOUR NEW
VCR...
•.. please read the sections/literature listed below,

• "Cautions" on page 2

• "Important Produ(ts Safety Instructions" on the previous pages



5
INSTALLING YOUR NEW VCR 6 TIMER RECORDING

Basic Connections .................................. 6

INITIAL SETTINGS 8

Plug & Play .................................................. 8

Lan.gLuage ................................................... 10CIoc:€ ..........................................................II

Preparation .............................................................. 11
Semi-Auto ................................................................ 12
Manual .................................................................... 13

Tuner .......................................................... 14
Set Receivable Channels .......................................... 14
Add Or Delete A Channel ........................................ 15

Cable E,ox Control ....................................... 16
Situate And Connect Controller ............................... 16

Set Cable Box Output Channel &
Cable Box Brand ...................................................... 17

DB$ Receiver Control ................................... 19
Situate And Connect Controller ............................... 19
Set DBS Receiver Output Channel &
DBS Receiver Brand ................................................ 20

SIMPLE PLAYBACK ANDRECORDING 22

Simple Playback ......................................... 22
Simple Recording........................................ 23

pLAYBACK AND RECORDING
FEATURES 24

Playback Features ...................................... 24
still Picture/Frame-By-Frame Playback ..................... 24
Slow Motion/Reverse Slow Motion .......................... 24

Variable-Speed Search/Reverse Motion Playback ..... 24
High-Speed Search .................................................. 25
Skip Search .............................................................. 25
Index Search ............................................................ 25
Instant ReView ......................................................... 25
Manual Tracking ...................................................... 25
Picture Contro_ ........................................................ 26
Select The Soundtrack ............................................. 27
Video Stabilizer ....................................................... 27

Repeat Playback ...................................................... 28
Counter Reset .......................................................... 28
Tape Position Indicator ............................................ 28
Next-Function Memory ............................................ 28
Superimpose ............................................................ 29
Movie Advance ....................................................... 30

AV COMPU LINK Playback ..................................... 31
Active Video Calibration .............................. 32

Preparation .............................................................. 32
Recording ................................................................ 33
Playback .................................................................. 33

Recording Features ..................................... 34
Record One Program While
Watching Another .................................................... 34
Display Elapsed Recording Time .............................. 34
Stereo And SAP (Second Audio Program) ................. 35
To Record SAP Programs .......................................... 35

36

VCR Plus+ Timer Programming .................... 36
VCR Plus+ Setup ......................................... 38
Express Timer Programming ....................... 40

Check, Cancel And Revise Programs ....................... 42
Auto SP_[.P Timer .................................................. 43
Auto Timer ............................................................... 43

Instant Timer Recording {ITR) ....................... 44

EDITING 45

Edit To Or From Another VCR ....................... 45
Edit From A Comcorder ............................... 46

SPECIAL FEATURES 48

TV Multi-Brand Remote Control .............................. 48
Cable Box Multi-Brand Remote Control ................... 49
DBS Receiver Multi-Brand Remote Control .............. 50
Control Two JVC VCRs ............................................ 51
Child Lock ............................................................... 51

TROUBLESHOOTING 52

Power ...... . ....... . ...... ............................... .... 52
Tape Transport ............................................ 52
Playback .................................................... 52
Recording ................................................... 52
Timer Recording .......................................... 53
Other Problems .......................................... 54

QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS 55

Playback .................................................... 55
Recording ................................................... 55
Timer Recording .......................................... 55

INDEX 56

List Of Terms ............................................... 56
Front View .................................................. 57
Rear View .................................................. 58
Front Display Panel ..................................... 58
Remote Control ........................................... 59

SPECIFICATIONS 60

FOR SERVICING (Only in U.S.A.) 61

WARRANTY {Only in U.S.A.) 62



EN •

Basic Connections

AC Power

Cord //

Antenna or Cable

t__!,
ANT. IN

(Antenna or Cable input)

Coaxial Cable

Fiat Feeder

Matching Transforme_ h

(not supplied)
I

I
I
I
I

Back of VCR

AC Outlet

TV

75 ohm terminal

Audio/Video Cable

(not supplied)

RF OUT

RF Cable
(supplied)

Back of VCR



7

CHECK CONTENTS
Make sure the package contains all of the accessories
listed in "SPECIFICATIONS" (_" pg 60).

SITUATEVCR
Place the VCR on a stable, horizontal surface,

CONNECT VCR TO TV
The connection method you use depends on the type of

TV you have.

RF Connection
• To Connect To A TV With NO AV Input Terminals...

a- Disconnect the TV antenna from the TV.

b- Connect the TV antenna cable to the ANT. IN jz,ck
on the rear of the VCR.

c- Connect the supplied RF cable between the RF

OUT jack on the rear of the VCR and the TV's
antenna terminal. Set TV on CH3 or CH4

corresponding to the CH3 - CH4 sw_tcb setting on
the back of the VCR,

AV Connection

• To Connect To A TV With AV Input Terminals...
a- Connect the antenna, VCR and TV as shown in

the dlustration.

b- Connect an Audio/k4deo Cable between the AUDIO

OUT and VIDEO OUT jacks on the rear of the VCR
and the AV IN jacks on the TV. Set your TV in video

input mode or A!V input mode. Refer to the TV
Inst_u£tior_ _anuBI.

CONNECT VCRTO
POWER SOURCE
Connect the power plug to an AC outlet

• The clock and tuner channels will automatically be

set when the antenna is connected and when the AC

is first connected to the VCR (D:3"pg. 8),
flf "Auto" or "CH" is displayed on the front display

panel before the VCR is powered on, the clock and
tuner channels are being set automatically, Wait for
the time to be displayed on the front display panel

before powering on the VCR.)

FINAL PREPARATIONFOR
USE
Power on the VCR and select the VCR channel (3 or 4)

by setting the switch on the rear of the VCR as shown in
the illustration

You can now pedorm simple pJayback g_ pg. 221 _')r

simple recording g _ pg, 23)

NOTES:
• The VCR channel is the channel on the TV which will display

the audio and video signMs from the VCR. The VCR's CH3-
CH4 .switch, on the back of the VCR, sets the VCR channel to
CH3 or ('H4.

• The CH3-CH4 switch is preset to the CH3 position.
Set to CH4 if CH3 is used for broadcasting in your area and

set the channel on the TV to correspond to the VCR's CH3
('H4 switch setting,

• It RF connection tO TV is used, wtien switching from VCR to 71/

mode and Irom TV to VCR it may be necessary to issue a CH UP
and then CH DOWN on TV to obtain a good quality picture.

• Even ffyou are usin_ AVcahles to connect your VCR to your
TV, you must also connect it using the RF cable, This will

ensure that you can record one show while watching another

p:_" pg. 34)
• For full identification of the VCR's rear panel, refer to the

Index (REAR VlEWr_ pg. 58).



SEN

Plug & Play
Auto Clock Set/Auto Tuner Set

ATTENTION
If you use a cable box, Plug & Play will not function; set

the clock and tuner channels manuafly. (_? pg.11 - 15)

IMPORTANT

• Don't press any buttons on the VCR or remote while

Plug & Play is in progress.
• If you perform Plug & Ptay successfully, there's no need to

perform the Clock (_7 pg. 1] ) and Tuner I_¢ pg. 14)
procedures. If, however, you want to add or delete
channels, refer to "Add Or Delete A Channel" on page 15.

The Plug & Play function sets the clock and tuner channels

automatically when power is first connected to the VCR The
antenna cable must be connected for the Plug & Play fundiom

The time and date can be set automatically from clock setting
data that is trat_smitted by one of the regular TV broadcast
channels. We call this TV channel the "Host Channel" and it is

a PBS channel in your area.

PLUG& PLAYSETUP
Cormed the antenna cable to the VCR (_ pg. 6). Then

conned the VCR's power plug to an AC outlet. Do not
power on the VCR. The clock and tuner channels will
be set automatlcaliy.

NOTES:
• Auto clock set is performed first. The auto clock set

function scans all the channels received by your VCR
to find the Host Channel and then sets the clock.

"Auto" blinks on the front display panel during Auto
clock set.

• Auto channel set is performed next. The auto channel
set function scans all the channels that are receivable

by your VCR. It then automaticafly assigns each
receivable channels to the CH_lW I+/-) buttons, It

skips non-receivable channels. During auto channel
set the channel numbers are displayed as they are
scanned and set.

• When Plug & Play has been completed successfully the
correct time is displayed.

• If an ir_coreect time or "- -: " apDears on the d_splay
panel, see "What To Do If Plug & Play Has Failed" on

next page.

During Initial Auto Clock get
*'Auto" blinks.

During Auto Channel Set
The channel numbers are displayed
as they are scanned and set.

Plug & Play Completed
The current time (including
AM/PM) is displayed.

• If an incorrect time or "- -:- -" appears on the display panel, see "What To Do If Plug & Play Has Failed" on next page.



9
INFORMATION

• If "AUTO CLOCK" is set to "ON" at the Clock Set scree_ on page 12, the clock will be adiusted automatically by the host

channel every hour on the hour (except for 11:00 PM, midnight, 1:00 AM and 2:00 AM) by the incoming PBS channel clock
setting data. (This automatic clock adjustment can only be performed when the VCR's power is turned off. The clock will be
adiusted on the hour based on the time displayed on the VCR, not on the actual real time,I The default setting of "AUTO
CLOCK" is "ON".

• If the memory backup fails, because of a power outage or because the AC was removed from the VCR, Plug & Play will be
performed when power is restored to the VCR.

What To Do If Plug & Play Has Failed
• If an incorrect time is displayed on the front display panel, you may be receiving the clock setting data of a PBS channel from

an adjacent time zone, or an incorrect PBS channel from a cable TV system. In this case, perform the Semi Auto (_::_pg. 12) or
Manual Clock Set (_-_ pg. 13) procedure. Auto channel set has already taken place and it need not be set again.

• If" :- -" appears on the display, your antenna cable may not be connected to the VCR or there may not be a Host PBS signal
available in your area. Ensure that the antenna cable is connected correctly. Then power on and power off the VCR; the Plug &
Play function will be automatically reactivated and "Auto" will be displayed on the VCR's front panel. If Plug & Play is not

performed but the antenna cable is connected correctly, pedorm the Manual Clock Set procedure (_" pg. 13). Auto channel
set bag not yet taken place, so p_ease al_o pedotm the "Set Receivable Channels" pTocedure (_:_ pg. _4).



Language
Turn on the TV and select the VCR channet 3 or 4 (or AV

model.

This VCR offers you the choice to view on-screen messages in
English, Spanish or French (not including messages superimposed

on the TV picture). Select the desired language using this
procedure. The default setting is "ENGLISH".

TURN ON THEVCR
Press POWER

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU,

ACCESSINITIALSET
SCREEN
At the Main Menu screen,

move the highlight bar
(arrow) to "INITIAL SET"

by pressing CHAr ov

SHUTTLE PLUSLs_7, then

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS D.

MAIN MEnU

FUNCTIONSET
TUNER SET

_l_lllldI,

SELECTLANGUAGE
Move the highlight bar
(arrow) to "LANGUAGE"

by pressing CH AV or
SHUTTLE PLUS _V, then

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS I> to selecl the

desired language.

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU.



Clock
Turn on the TV and select the ',/CR channel 3 or 4 (or A'v'

mode).

Pertorm clock setting only if the clock has not been set correctly
by the Plug & Play function or you use a cable box. Access the
Clock Set screen to perform the Semi-Auto or Manual dock

setting procedure, Each procedure starts from step S.

If you use a cable box, set the clock manually. 0_::_pg. 13)

Preparation

TURN ON THE VCR
Press POWER

i

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESSINITIALSET
SCREEN
At the Main Menu screen,
move the high)ight bar
(arrow) to "INITIAL SET"

by pressing CHAr or
SHUTTLE PLUS_V, then
Jress OK or SHUTTLE

I MAINMENUFUNCTIONSET
TUNERSET

L PRESS THENOK)

ACCESSCLOCK SET
SCREEN
Move the highlight bar
(arrow) at the Initial Set

screen to "CLOCK SET" by

pressing CHA. or
SHUTTLE PLUS_7, then
press OR or SHUTTLE
PLUS D.

• "CABLE BOX USERS SET
CLOCK MANUALLY"

LN|a(m I_ITIALSET

U_N_Uf_GE El_,kSSN
GUIDECHANNELSET
CABLEBOXSET
OBSRECEIVERSET

,v) AND(OK)

appears on the screen for about 5 seconds, then the

Clock Set screen appears.

,.IVC



_ SHUTTLEPLUS

Semi-Auto
You can change the Host Channel/D.S,T,/Time Zone setting
manuall

SETAUTO CLOCK TO ON
At the Clock Set screen, CLOCKSET
)ress OK or SHUTTLE /PLUS D to move the TIME DATE YEAR

t:OCPM 1_24 g9 THU
highhght bar to "AUTO l_1,1.,.#.,[M:.., I_

CLOCK" and press CH AV HOSTCH 'PAU]_"(CATV)
or SHUTTLE PLUg _._7 to O,S,T. : AUTO

eRE_ (A,v, IB_(OK)set to "ON". TIMEZONE :AUTO

a TOselect the Host PRESSMENUTO'END j
Channel -- go to step 6

b- To select the D,S.T. mode -- go to step 7

c- To select the Time Zone go to step 8

NOTE:
The time that has been set previously will be erased
when "AUTO CLOCK", "HOST CH", "D,S. T" or "TIME

ZONE" setting is changed.

SELECTHOST CHANNEL
You can either select "AUTO" or enter a PBS channe_

number. Move the highlight bar to "HOST CH" by
pressing OK or SHUTTLE PLUS D, then press CH _.W
or SHUTTLE PLUS _7 to set to "AUTO" or the desired
PBS channe{ number.

NOTE:
There are some PBS channels that do not transmit clock

setting data,

SELECTD.S.T.MODE
You have three choices:

a- Select "AUTO" and the adjustment to your VCR's
clock will be made according to the incoming signal
from the host channel,

b- Select _ON" and the adjustment wi)l be made based
on the clock itself.

c- Select "OFF" if Daylight Saving Time does not apply
to you,

Move the h_ghlight bar to "D.S.T." by pressing OK or

SHUTTLE PLUS D, then press CHAv or SHUTTLE
PLUS z_v to select the desired mode.

**AUTO DAYLIGHT SAVING TIME

This function enables automatic adjustment of the VCR's

clock at lhe start and end of Daylight Saving Time
With Auto DST activated,...

.. , on the first Sunday of April at 2:00 AM, the clock is
adjusted to 3:00 AM.

•. on the last Sunday of October at 2:00 AM, the dock is
adiusted to 1:00 AM,



SELECTTIMEZONE
You can select the time zone automatically or manu-
ally, Move the highlight bar to '_TIME ZONE _by

pressing OK or SHUTTLE PLUS I>, then press CH AV
or SHUTTLE PLUS Ax71o select "AUTO" or the desired
time zone.

f
AUTO ATLANTIC
HAWAII EASTI:RN

ALASKA CENTRAL
PACIFIC MOUNTAIN

NOTE:
If an incorrect time is displayed by the Plug & P_ay

function, you may be receiving the clock setting data of
a PB5 channel from an adjacent time zone or from an
incorrect PBS channel from a cable TV system, ff you

selected "AUTO" for the host channel in step 6, be sure
to select the correct time zone manually,

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
PressMENU

IMPORTANT

Turn the VCR off after performing the Semi-Auto Clock Set

procedure, "Auto" will appear on the front display panel when
the clock is being set. The current time will appear
automatically when the clock is set,

Manual

SETTIME
Press CHAv or SHUTTLE

PLUS AV until the desired

time appears, then press
OK or SHUTTLE PLUS [>.

• Press and hold CH Av
or SHUTTLE PLUS AV

to change the time by 30

CLOCKSET •

•_ TiME #,'0ATE YEAR
I1'

AUTOCL_K : ON
HOSTCH : AIJTO(CATVI
O,$.T. : At/TO
TIMEZONE :AUTO
PRESS(A,v), THEN(OK)
PRESSIMEI_) l_ Et41l

minutes.

• When the time is entered manually, "AUTO CLOCK"

will be automatically set to "OEE", and "HOST CH"
and "TIME ZONE" will disappear,

SETDATE
Press CHAv or SHUTTLE PLUS z_V until the desired

date appears, then press OK or SHUTfLE PLUS _>.

Press and hold CH AV or SHUTTLE PLUS _ to

change the date by 15 days,

 ,ETYEAR
'tess CH AW or SHUTTLE PLUS A_7 until the desired

year appears, then press OK or SHUTTLE PLUS [:>twice.

SELECTD.S.T.MODE
Press CH AV or SHUTTLE PLUS z_v to select the

desired mode.

a- Set to "ON" so that the adjustment to your VCR's
clock will be made on the clock itself.

Set to "OFF" if Daylight Saving Time does not apply
to you,

STARTCLOCK
Press MENU and r,,orrf_al screen appearg.

To Make Corrections
Press OK or SHUTTLE PLUS D until the item you want to

change blinks, then press CHAv or SHUTTLE PLUS _v.



14EN

Tuner
Turn on the TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 (or AV
mode).

JVC

INFORMATION
The VCR detect_ the, bal_d ('FV (_ (ATV/,rod sek',ts the

correct band automatk ally during Auto Ch,mnel Set
The setected band will be displayed on the right side ot
"BAND" on the Funer Set s(.reen

Set Receivable Channels

TURN ON THEVCR
Press POWER.

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESS TUNER SET
SCREEN

Move the highlight bar _m. MAIN;_.,,MENU
(arrow) to "TUNER SET" by

pressing CHAr or FUNCTIONSET
SHUTTLE PLUS_7, then

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS [>.

PERFORMAUTO CHANNEL
SET
Move the highlight bar
(arrow) to "AUTO
CHANNEL SET" by

pressing CHAr or
SHUTTLE PLUSz_v, then

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS D.

Receivable channels in

your area are
automatically assigned to

the CHAr (+/-) buttons,
and non-receivable

channels are skipped.

NOTES:

TUNER SET

BAND CATV

MANUALCHAHNELSET

Press MENU.

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN

A t the end of Auto PRESS(MENU)TOEND
Channel Set, "SCAN

COMPLETED" appears on screen.
If the scan was unsuccessful, "SCAN COMPLETED

NO SIGNAL-" appear_ on scr_,en. Check the
connections and start again.



NUMBER

= SHUTTLEPLUS

Add Or Delete A Channel

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESS TUNERSET
SCREEN
Move the highlight bar (arrow) to "TUNER SET" by
pressing CHAr or SHUTTLE PLUS,_, then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS _>.

ACCESSMANUAL
CHANNEL SETSCREEN
Move the highlight bar TUNERSET
/armwl to "MANUAL

CHANNEL SET" by BAND
pressing CHAr or AUTOCHANNELSEt
SHUTTLE PLUSZ_7, then

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS t>,

CATV

ADD OR SKIPDESIRED
CHANNEL
Input the channel number
using the NUMBER keys or

by pressing CH,_.V or
,HUTTLE PLUSHY, then
_ressOKor SHUTTLE

PLUS D" to set to "ADD" or

"SKIP _as required. Repeat
for each channel you want
to add or skip.

MANUALCHANNELS_

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU.

dVC



16EN

Cable Box
Control
Suggested Location
Place the cable box on top of the VCR. Attach the VCR's
Controller to the top of the VCR with the Controller's transmitter

pointed towards the cable box's remote sensor.

Attention:
The Controller can also control a DBS receiver If both a cable

box and a DBS receiver are used, position the controller so its

signal reaches the remote control sensors of both the cable box
and DBS receiver.

Cable box

\
Your VCR Controller

(suggested locations)

Cable box

Controller

 ZtteL
ANT. IN

Connected
to VIDEO/
AUDIO IN

I I

This procedure is required if you receive your TV channels
through a cable box (descramb_erh The Controller allows the
VCR to automatically switch the cable box channel during

timer recording. The Controller is effective for recording shows
that have been programmed using VCR Plus+ (_ pg. 36) or

Express Timer Programming 1=7 pg. 40).

Situate And Connect
Controller

SITUATECONTROLLER
Place the Controller so that the path between its
t_al_smitte_ and the cable box's _emote sel_so_ is
unobstructed.

ATTACH CONTROLLER
Fasten securely using the suppJied adhesive strip.

CONNECT CABLEBOX TO
VCR
The connection method depends on the type of cable

box you have.

If your cable box has A UDIO and VIDEO OUT
Connectors...
, . . connect them to the AUDIO and VIDEO IN

connectors on your VCR. Set the VCR to channel "L 1"
_or the Tear AUDIO and VIDEO IN connectoTs, o_

channel "F-1" for the front AUDIO and VIDEO IN
connectors to use the cable box.

If your cable box doesn "t have A UDIO and VIDEO
OUT connectors...

•.. connect the antenna output connector on the cable
box to the ANT. IN connector on the rear of your VCR.
Set the VCR tuner to the same channel as the cable box

RF output (see page 17 a[sol.

NOTE:
When connecting ),our cable box refer to its instruction
manual•

CONNECT CONTROLLER
TO VCR
Connect to the CABLE BOX connector on your VCR.

About Your Cable Box
This VCR has two separate methods to control your Cable Box,

• The VCR'5 Wireless Remote Control Unit can control your

Cable Box
This eliminates _he need tot a separate Cable gox Remote
Control Unit

• The VCR's Controller can also control your Cabl_ Box

Tbis allows the VCR to ( hange your Cable Box's channe)
nunlber durP_g tinier rec oMinl4

Ea( h method musl be sel up sepa_ah_l¥ To se_ up the VCR's
Remllte Cofltr(ll unit, refer to page! 49 fo set up the Controller

gotopage 17



Turn on lhe TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 lot A¥
model

POWERJ

ENI7
Set Cable Box Output
Channel & Cable Box Brand

TURNON CABLEBOX
Select a channel other than channel 9 on yo0r cable
box,

TURN ON THEVCR
Press POWER.

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESSINITIALSET
SCREEN
Press CHAr or SHUTTLE PLUSHY to move the

highlight bar (arrow) to "INITIAL SET", then press OK or
SHUTTLE PLUS b.

ACCESSCABLEBOX SET
SCREEN
Press CHAr or SHUTTLE
PLUSAV to move the

highlight bar/arrow) to
"CABLE BOX SET", then
Iress OK or SHUTTLE

PLUS b.

INITIALSET

CL_ SET
LANGUAGE ENGLISH
GUIDECHANNELSET

DBSRECEIVERSET

mE_ml_vl _ (0_
eness_,TO _e,_,

SELECTCABLEBOX
OUTPUTCHANNEL

Your selection depends on _ 1

how your cable box is C/_BLEBOXSET

connected to your VCR.

!
connected to your VCR {

using an RF connection... Inr_ss CI-I •v r_r PRESS(A,T)_ THEN(OK)

SHUTTLE PLUS z_v untd ,

the channe_ nunlher representing the cable box's output
(CH2 - CH9) appears on the screen.

If your cable box is connected to your VCR's FRONT
AUD/O/V|DEO IN connectors...
, press CH •v or SHUTTLE PLUS z_7 until "ON F-1

(FRONT;" app(_ars on the screen
If your cable box is connected to your VCR's REAR
A UDIO/VIDEO IN connectors...

. . . press cH Av or SHUTTLE PLUS _ Until "ON L 1
(REAR;" app('ars on lhe _ reen

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



] 8EN

..........ji° 

30DC
m

INFORMATION

When the VCR's clock has not been set (with AUTO
CLOCK set to ON), if you press OK in step 7, "CABLE BOX

USERS SET CLOCK MANUALLY" will be displayed on the
screen for about 5 seconds, then the Clock Set screen will
appear; perform the manual clock setting procedure on

page 13. If you press MENU after the clock has been set,
the Cable Box Brand Set screen appears.

NOTES:
• Although the supplied Controller is compatible with many

different cable box brands, it is possible that it will not work
with your cable box.

• If your cable box doesn't respond to any code beP,veen 1 and
25, you can't use the Controller to change cable box
channels. In this case, make sure to leave the cable box

turned on and tuned to the proper channel before the
scheduled start of timer recording
Please contact your cable company about the possibility of

exchangin_ your current cable box with one that i._ compatible
with your VCR

• The VCR can only change the cable box channel through the
Controller during tinier recordin R

• If your cable box is one that can't be operated witb a remote
( ontrol (h(!_ause it has no reml)le sollsor), VOu ( an "t use the

(_ontroll_!r to ( han_e it,, channl,ls Make stir(, to [_=ave the
i able box Rlrtll'd on and lun_,d to thQ prosper channe! betore
the scheduled _tart ot timer recording

• For customers in U.S.A.: If you are una!fle to set the
Controller, please contact JVC toll t_ee at 1-800 2_2 5722

ACCESSCABLEBOX
BRAND SETSCREEN
Press OK.

ENTERCABLEBOX BRAND
Press the appropriate
NUMBER keys to enter the
Cable Box Code from the
CABLE BOX BRAND LIST

shown below, then press
OK.

• If the cable box's

channel changes to 9,

PRESSNUMBERKEY(O,-g)
TflEN(OK)TOTEST

PI_S8 (MENU)TOEND

setting is complete. Press OK and "CABLE BOX

CONTROL IS ON" appears on the screen for about S
seconds, then it returns 1o the normal screen.

• If the cable box's channel does not change to 9, press
CH ,&V or SHUTTLE PLUS A_7 to move the highlight
bar (arrow) to "NO", then press OR, By entering
another code, repeat step 8 until the cable box's

channel changes to 9.

• If the channel does not change after going through all
the code numbers listed for your model of cable box,
then try all the other numbers between 1 and 25

CABLE BOX BRAND LIST

CODEBRAND

ARCHER
CABLETENNA
CABLEVIEW

CITIZEN
CURTIS

DIAMOND
EASTERN
GC BRAND

GEMINI
GENERAL INSTRUMENTS
HAMLIN

JASCO
JERROLD
NOVAVlSION
OAK
PANASONIC

PULSER
RCA

REGAL
REGENCY
REMBRANDT

SAMSUNG
SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA
SIGMA

SL MARX
SPRUCER
BTARGATE

TELEVIEW
TOCOM
UNIKA

UNIVERSAL
VIDEOWAY
ZENITH

1,5,17
1, 17
15,16,17,21,25

15, 16, 17, 21, 25
2,8
1, 17
19

15, 16, 17, 21, 25
15

1,4,6, 11, 12, 15
10, lg, 19, 23
15

1,4,6, 11, 12, 15
2,8

7, 20
13, 14

15,16,17,21,25
13, 14
10, 18, 19, 23
19

1,16,17
5, 16,24

2,8
7, 20
5, 16, 17, 24, 25
13, 14

5,15,16,17,21,24,25
5,16,24

1,4,16
1,17

16, 17,25
L 9, 22

I, 9, 22



DBS Receiver
Control
Suggested Location
Place the DBS (Direct Broadcast Satellite) receiver on top of the

VCR. Attach the VCR's Controller to the top of the VCR with the

Controller's transmitter pointed towards the DBS receiver's
remote sensor,

Attention:
The Controller can also control a cable box. If both a DBS

receiver and a cable box are used, position the control[er so its

signal reaches the remote control sensors ot both the DBS
receiver and cable box.

DBS receiver

The fo((owlrg procedure is required if you receive sate(Citechannels
through a DBS (Direct Broadcast Satellite) Receive_ The Controller
a((ows the VCR to automaBca((y switch the DBS Receiver'_ channels

during timer recording¸

NOTES:
• The VCR can automatically change the DBS Receiver channels

using the controller when the VCR has been programmed using
Express Timer Programming _ pg. 40).

Because satellite programming does not use PlusCode; the
Controller can not change the DB5 Receiver channels during

VCR Plus+ Timer Recording.
• Ira cable box is also used it is recommended that you

connect the DBS receiver to your VCR's A/V inputs and the

cable box to your VCR_5 antenna input.

Situate And Connect
Controller

SITUATECONTROLLER
Place the Controller so that the path between its
transmitter and the DBS receiver's remote sensor is
unobstructed.

AFrACH CONTROLLER
Fasten securely using the supplied adhesive strips,

CONNECT DBS RECEIVER
TO VCR
The connection method depends on the type of DBS
receiver you have.

Your VCR Controller
(suggestedlocations)

DBS receiver

l
Controller

_N ransmitter
Connected to

TIN ,,

I

_'_t r VCR _

Connected
to VIDEO/
AUDIO IN

About Your DBS Receiver
This VCR has two separale metNx_s to ce_tro_ your DBS Receiver.

• The VCR's Wirek_ss Remote Control Uilit can control your

DBS Re(:eive_
This eliminate_ the need for a sepa_te DBS Receiver Remote
Control Unit¸

• The VCR's Controller (an also control your DBS Receive_
This aBows lhe VCR _o _han_e your E)85 re_ eiver's <hantlel

number during timer rocordin_

Each method nlust be set up separately. To set up the VCR's
Remote Control unit, relier to page 50 ro set up the Controller

g_Jto page 2[)

If your DBS receiver has AUDIO and VIDEO OUT
connedor_...
. . . connect them to the AUDIO and VIDEO IN

con_ectors on your VCR. Set the VCR to channel "L-I"
for the rear AUDIO and VIDEO IN connectors, or
channel '%1" for the front AUDIO and VIDEO IN
connectors to use the DBS receiver.

If your DBS receiver doesn't have AUDIO and VIDEO
OUT connectors...

.,, connect the antenna output connector on the OSS
receiver to the AN_. IN connector on the rear of your
VCR.
Set the VCR's tuner to the same cbanne_ as the DgS

receiver's RE output. (See page 20 also.)

NOTE:
When connecting your DS_ receiver refer to Its
instruction manual.

CONNECT CONTROLLER
TO VCR
Co_ne_t to the CABLE BOX co_mector o_ your VCR,



20 EN

Turn on the TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 (or AVmodel Set DBS Receiver OutputChannel & DBS Receiver
Brand

TURN ON DBSRECEIVER
Select a channel other than channel 55, 100 or 205 on
your DBS receiver

TURN ON THEVCR
Press POWER.

• Set the VCR to the channel (3 or 4 or F-1 or L-1)on

which the signals from the DBS receiver are received

ACCESS MAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU•

ACCESS INITIALSET
SCREEN
Press CHAT or SHUTTLE PLUSA_ to move the

highlight bar (arrow) to "INITIAL SET", then press OK or
SHUTTLE PLUS D.

ACCESSDBSRECEIVERSET
SCREEN
Press CHAr or SHUTTLE

PLUS_ to move the

highlight bar (arrow) to
"DBS RECEIVER SET", then

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS )

iNITIAL SET ]

CLUCKBET
LANGUAGE ENGLISH
GUIDECHANRELSET
CABLEBOXSET

_ i1_,].'11u | HI ill.,_...

_{.,w) ANO (OK)

,FRES$ (_) 1_ END

SELECTDBS RECEIVER
OUTPUTCHANNEL
Your selection depends on
how your DBS receiver is

connected to your VCR.

DBSRECEIVERSET

If your DBS receiver is
connected to your VCR

using an RF connection...
... press CH AV or PRESS(_,,w), THEN(OK)
SHUTTLE PLUS Av until PRESS(MENU)TOENO

the channel num)_r

representing the DBS receiveds output (CH3 CH4)
appears on Ihe screen

If your DBS receiver is connected to your VCR's
FRONT AUDIO/VIDEO IN connectors...

• press CH AV or SHUETLE PLUS _._ until "ON F 1
IFRONT)" apl)_;art, on Ihe screen

If your DBS receiver is connected to your VCR's REAR
AUDIO/VIDEO IN connectors...

• prt,ss CH AV or SHUTTLE PLUS _,v until "ON L-1

(REAR)" apl}ears (In lhe s{ reen



ACCESSDBSRECEIVER
BRAND SETSCREEN
Press OK.

DBS RECEIVERBRAND
'ress the appropriate

NUMBrR keys to enter the
DBS Receiver Code from

the tollowing list, then

press OK.

OB$RECEIVERBRANOSET

PRESSNUMBER KEY(0-91
THEN (OK) TO TEST

PAES4S(MEIIU| TO ENO

t gRAND CODEJVC (DISH Network) S 1

ECHOSTAR (DISH Network) 51

PRIMESTAR 50

SONY (DSS) 41
RCA (DSSI 40

• After OK is pressed, the program currently received
through the DBS receiver will appear for about 10
seconds.

• R the DBS receiver's chan_el changes as (ollows,
setting is complete. Press OK and "DBS RECEIVER

CONTROL IS ON" appears on the screen for about 5
seconds, then it returns to the normal screen

IVC _ tO0

ECHOSTAR- _Oo
PRIMESTAR _ 55

SONY -- 205

RCA _ 20S

If the DBS receiver's channel does not change as

shown above, press CPI .v or SHUTILE PLUS _,_

to move the highlight bar (arrow) to "NO", then press
OK. Re-enter the correct code.

NOTES:
• It is possible that the Controller will not work with all types of

DBS receive_

• If your DBS receiver doesn't respond to the code, you can't
use the Controller to change satellite channels. In this case,
make sure to leave the DBS receiver turned on and tuned to

the proper channel before the scheduled start of timer

recording.
• The VCR can only change the satellite channel through the

Controller durin_ timer recording,
• If your DBS receiver is one that can't be operated with a

remote control (because it has no remote sensor), you can't

usv the Controller to change its channels. Make sure to leave
the OgS receiver turned on and tuned to the proper channel
before the scheduled start of timer recording.

• For customers in U.S.A.: If you are unable to set the Control
let, please contact )VC to)l froe at 7-800 252-5722



22 EN

Simple
Playback

Turn on the TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 (or AV
mode).

[REW(Rewind)_

_ (Fast-Forward)_

dVO

LOAD A CASSE'I-I'E
Make sure the window side is Lip, the rear label side is
facing you and the arrow on the front of the cassette is

pointing towards the VCR, Don't apply too much
pressure when inserting.

The VCR's power comes on automatically.
The counter is automatically reset to "0:00:00".

If the cassette's record safety tab has been removed,
playback begins automatically.

FIND PROGRAMSTART
POINT
If the tape is advanced past the start point, press REW

or turn SHUTTLE ring to the left. To go forward, press
FF or turn SHUTTLE ring to the right

STARTPLAYBACK
Press PLAY. "VIDEO CALIBRATION" appears on the
screen (when VIDEO CALIBRATION is set to "ON"

_" pg. 32).

STOPPLAYBACK
Press STOP or STOP/EJECT. Then press STOP/EJECT
to remove the cassette.

INFORMATION
This video recorder is equipped with SQPB (S VHS QUASI
PLAYBACK) that lets you watch tapes recorded in the S-VHS
format with regular VHS resolution.

• SQPB does not deliver Super VHS resolution.
• S-VHS recording is not possible with this video recorder.

Usable cassettes

Full Size VHS

1-30 (ST-30**)
1-60 (ST-60**)
1-90

T-120 ($1-I 20**)
T-160 ($1-I 60"*)
SI-210"*

Compact VHS*
TC-20 (ST C20"*)
TC-3O (ST-C3O**)
TC 40 (ST-C4O**)

* Compact VHS camcorder recordings can be played on
this video recorder. Simply place the recorded cassette

into a VHS Cassette Adapter and it can be used just like
any full-sized VHS cassette.

** This video recorder can record on regular VHS and

Super VHS cassettes. H(_wevel, it will record regular
VHS signals only



Simple
Recording

Turn on the TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 (or AVmode).

C) : ,
CH

JVC

EN23
LOAD A CASSEI-FE
Make sure the record safety tab is intact, g not, covet the
hole with adhesive tape before inserting the cassette.

]ELECTRECORDING
NEL

PTess CHAr (÷/-/. Or press the appTopdate NUMBER
keys, then press ENTER. (The channel changes after a
few seconds whether you press ENTER or not.)

• If you use the RF connection, by pressing the Tv/Vc R
button, select VCR mode to view the program to be
recorded_

SETTAPESPEED
Press SP/EP to set the recording speed.

STARTRECORDING
Press and hold REC and press PEAY on the remote
control, or press RE(: on the VCR's front panel.

alibration takes places at the beginning oI both
the first SP and the first EP recording after inserting the
cassette (when video calibration is set to "ON" =_ pg.

:/RESUME
RECORDING
Press PAUSE. Press PLAY to resume recording.

• During record pause, you can change the recording

channel by using the CHAr (+/-) buttons or NUMBER
keys.

Video Calibration will not take place if the tape speed |

is changed while in record pause mode. |

STOPRECORDING
Press STOP or STOP/ElECT. Then press STOP/ElECT to
remove the cassette.

Accidental erasure prevention

• To prevent accidental recording on a recorded cassette,
remove Its record safety tab
To ce¢ord oi_ it Later, cover the hole with adhesive tape.

Rel ord safety tab



24 EN

Playback
Features

Variable-Speed Search/
Reverse Motion Playback

ACTIVATE VARIABLE-SPEED
SEARCH
During playback or still, turn the SHUTTLE ring to Ihe
right for forward variable-speed search, or to the left for
reverse variable speed search.

OR
During playback, repeatedly press and release SHUTTLE

PLug _1 or _ to select the search speed.

• To increase the speed in the forward direction, press
and release b-I_ repeatedly to select the various
forward search modes

• T(I dl!{ r(,,Isc Ihe speed in the Iorward dire( lilm, plenS
and release _1_1

/ ill reverse slow nlolilln, and in revt'rse play
nlodo, ( OlltirlLw tO press I_1_1 repeatedly after
sele( ring all the forward slow million miides

To resume nornlal playback, press PLAY

Still Picture/Frame-By-
Frame Playback

PAUSEDURING PLAYBACK
Press PAUSE. If there is vertical jitter, use the CH • (+) or
• (-) button to correct the picture.

ACTIVATEFRAME-BY-
FRAMEPLAYBACK
Turn the lOG dial to the right for forward frame-by-frame
p_ayback, or to the left for reverse frame by-frame playback.

OR
Press PAUSE repeatedly to advance one frame at a time

OR
Press SHUTTLE PLUS _ repeatedly for forward frame-
by-frame playback or SHUTTE£ PLUS _ repeatedly

for reverse frame-by frame playback.

To resume normal playback, press PLAY.

Slow Motion/Reverse Slow
Motion

!ACTIVATE SLOW-MOTION
PLAYBACK

For hands-free slow-motion, press and release SHUTTLE

PLUg _ during playback to decrease speed in the
forward direction. Continue to press and release

SHUTTLE PLUg I_1_1 to select the reverse slow motion,
reverse play and reverse search modes.

OR
During playback or still picture, turn the gHUTTEE ring
to the right for forward slow motion, or to the left for
reverse slow motion,

OR
During still picture, press and hold SHUTTLE PLUS
for forward slow motion, or press and hold SHUTTLE
PLUS _ for reverse slow motion, Release to return to
still picture.

OR

For orwa d s ow motion during still picture, press and
hold PAUSE for more than 2 seconds. Press PAUSE

again to return to still picture.

To resume normal playback, press PLAY,

%

NOTE: Refer to the following for the operations described
on this page.

Shuttle Ring Modes
Forward search 3 steps
Normal playback

Slow motion 2 steps
Reverse slow motion 2 steps

_ Reverse playback

Reverse search 3 steps

O
i Reverse Forward L

3 Sleps 2 me_ 2 eps j 4 eps



High-Speed Search

ACTIVATEHIGH-SPEED
SEARCH
During playback or still, turn the SHUTTLE ring all the

way to the right for forward high-speed search, or to
the left for reverse high speed search. By releasing '
SHUTTLE still picture playback is selected

• For forward high-speed search, turn the SHUTTLE

ring all the way to the right and release it within 1
second.

• For reverse high-speed search, turn the SHUTTLE ring
all the way to the left and release it within 1 second.

OR
During playback or still, press FF for forward high

speed search, or REW for reverse high-speed search.

To resume normal playback, press PLAY.

NOTE:
For short searches, during playback or still, press and hold FF or
REW. When released, normal playback resumes.

Instant ReView
At the press of a button, you can power up your VCR, rewind the
tape and begin viewing the most recent timer-recorded program

ACTIVATEINSTANTREVIEW
After ensuring that the Timer mode is disengaged, press
REVIE_V.

• The power comes on and the VCR rewinds to the index
code indicating the start of the last timer-recorded

program, then begins playback automatically.
• You can access a program 2-9 index codes away

from the current position on the tape. If, for example,
you have 5 programs recorded and you want to

watch the third one, press REVIEW three times
• If necessary press REW or FF when play starts to

search visually to find the very beginning of the

desired program
ff the tape i_ already rewound when REVIEW is

pressed, it will play the tape from the beginning. It
will not fast forward to an index code.

, The Instant Review function will also operate if the

VCR's power is on.

Skip Search

SKIPOVER UNWANTED
SECTIONS
Press SKIP SEARCH 1 to 4 times during playback Each

press initiates a 30-second period of fast-motion
p_ayback. Normal playback _esumes automatically.

NOTES:
• To return to normal playback during a 5klp Search,

press PLAY.
• If the Skip Menu screen appears, see page 30.

Index Search
Index codes are placed on the tape at the start of each
recording. You can find and automatically play back from the

start of any recording using the Index Search function.

STARTSEARCH
While the tape is stopped, press SHUTTLE PLUS

(<3or D).

ACCESSDISTANTCODE
To access a recording 2-9 index codes away, press
SHUTTLE PLUS 14141 or _-I_ (<or D) repeatedly until
the correct number is displayed on screen (only if

SUPERIMPOSE is set to ON (_ pg, 29). Playback
begins automatically when fhe desired recording is
located.

• If necessary press REW or EF when play starts lo
search visually to find Ihe very beginning of the

desired progran!

NOTE:
An index _ ()de is nfg placed on the tape when re( ording is
paused and then resLImed

Manual Tracking
Once playback begins, the VCR's automatic tracking function is

engaged. If tracking noise appears in the picture, you can
override this and make the adjustment manually.

ENGAGE MANUAL
TRACKING MODE
During playback, press the CHA and • buttons on the
VCR's front panel simultaneously to canceJ the

automatic tracking mode and enable manual tracking
adjust.

ADJUST MANUAL
TRACKING
Press CH • (+) or • 1-) on the VCR's front panel or

remote. Press briefly for fine adjust, or press and hold for

coarse adjust. Watch the screen and continue adjusting
until optimum picture and sound quality are achieved.

RE-ENGAGE AUTOMATIC
TRACKING
Press the CH• and • buttons on the VCR's front panel

simultaneously.

• When automatic tracking is re-engaged, Video
Calibration is automatically activated.

NOTES:
• To obtain a noiseless still picture it may be necessary Io adlust

tracking in slow playback and then engage Pause
• Manual tracking is p(_ssil)le during hand_.tree slow motion

During hand_ Iree sk)w-nloPon playback, shnply prl'ss C'H •

1÷) ¢lr • 1-1 on lhl! v( Rg trl)n/ pallel i)r renll)R! t(i ,idjust



JVC

Picture Control
This feature helps you to adjust the playback picture quality
according to your preference. *The default setting is "AUTO."

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU_

ACCESSFUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Mo'_e the hlgh_ight bat/ar_owl to "FUNCTION S£T" by

pressing CHAr or SHUTTLE PLUS_, then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUg I>.

SELECTPICTURECONTROL
SETMODE
Move the highlight bar
larrow} to "PICTURE

CONTROL" by pressing
CHAv or SHUTTLE

PLUS _.v, then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS b. to

select the desired mode.

AUTO*: Normally select
AUTO.

It automatically adjust the picture quality.
* When VIDEO CALIBRATION is set to OFF

1_%_ pg. 32), you can only select NORM
instead of AUTO.

EDIT: Select when you dub tapes.
_,I=T: Select when you want to soften the p_cture.

SHARP: Select when you want to sharpen the picture.

NOTE:
Wgen you select EDDY,SHARP or SOFT, the
selected mode will not change until you select again.

• When you select EDIT to dub tapes, be sure to
select AUTO (or NORM when VIDEO CALIBRATION

is set to OFF_ after you finish dubbing the tapes.

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU.

NOTE:
Sel(,_ t JOlT when you are dtd_hlng tat_es ReCer to page 45.



Select The Soundtrack
Your VCR can record two soundtracks simultaneously (Normal

and Hi-Fi) and play back the selected one, or both together. Or,
when viewing a pre recorded tape that contains two separate
Hi Fi audio programs, you can choose to listen to either one by

selecting either "Hi-Fi L" or "Hi-Fi R" in step 3

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESSFUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Move the highlight bar (arrow) to "FUNCTION SET" by

pressing CHAr or SHUTTLE PLUSh.v, then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS I>.

SELECTAUDIO MONITOR
SETMODE
Move the highlight bar
(arrow) to "AUDIO

MONITOR" by pressing
CH AV or SHUTTLE PLUS

_.V, then press OK or
BHUI-TLE PLUS _> to
select the desired mode:

a- Hi Fi
I_ Hi-Fi L
c- Hi-Fi R

d Normal

e-- Mix

FtU@110D

AOT0TIME0 UFE
SOREU_MPDSE GU
AUTGU?_0RFiMED GPE
tIEXTPAOE

_!.E_ WITH(A_T|/WG (DNI
_Egg (IAEI_)TO _

41,

[ PDEVIDOOPAGEVIDEOSTAIIILIZER DN
2NO AUDIO DECDRD OFF

_ll)lI)ll_111T41| i
AV OOMPU-LINK ON

SELJE_WFi_ _v) AHU (OK}

[ PRESS(MBHOJTO END

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU

NOTES:
• ;f the tape hein# played back has no Hi-Fi soundtrack, tbe

Normal soundtrack will be heard no mattc, r what choice you
make m step 3

• ff RF connectkm is used for TV, even if Hi Fi audio monitor _s
selected the sound will be nlono and will Be reproduced ill
both loudspeakers

Video Stabilizer
By activatin_ the Video Stabilizer you can correct vertical

vibrations in the picture when playing back unstable recordings
that were made on another VCR. When this function is set to

"ON", vertical vibration will be automatically corrected. *The
defauh setting is "OFF".

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESS FUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Move the highlight bar
(arrowl to "FUNCTION

SET" by pressing CH_.v or e_lJJ_lql]UII
SHUTTLE PLOgz_', then TUNER$ETIDIIIALGET
press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS _'.

MAIN MENU

MESS _v), THEN(OK)
PRESSMENU)TOEND

ACTIVATEVIDEO
STABILIZER
Move the highlight bar
(arrow) to "VIDEO

STABILIZER" by pressing
CH _._"or SHUTTLE PLUS

_, then press OK or
SHUTTLE PLUS > to set to
"ON".

AUTOTIMED OFF
SUPERIMPOSE ON
ALITOSP_EUTIMED OFF
NdE,VTPAGE

W_A,V) ADO(OK)
eeess(yen)Toe_D

I_0|1 IIll]k'll [tl I1I|l

ENDAUDIORECORD OFF
AUtO MQDLTGD F_-F{
AVCOMPU-LIDK ON

s_UT WITH(,_,,r) AND(DK)

[PRESS(MENU)TOEND

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU.

NOTES:
• Whl'nyoutPlish vz'wJ _lh' p!,tesure oso tba_ktl_

"OFF"

• R('_,.dlcss ol thl, _l'tting. Ibis IPllc tloll hJs t](J ot)_,c t dudng
1£'( ordP?g a/?d (glrillg Sp('_ i,l_(,fl(_( ls phlyb.K k

• Th(' Stlp('rlmpos(_ mild(, indi(ations may jitter v(,rti( ally when
"Vtl)EO STABILIZER" _ss_'t to "ON'.

• To watch recordings with _ los(, _aption, it is necessary to set
lilt' V_deo Stabihzer Ibm h_m I _ 'OFF



Re >eat Playback

STARTREPEAT
Press and hold PLAY (until " " blinks on the front

display panel) during playback, then release.

• The entire tape is played ba<k 50 times.

STOPREPEAT
To stop, press STOP at any time

NOTE:
Pressing PLAY, REW, FF, PAUSE or SHUTTLE PLU$

NII_I or _ also stops Repeat Playback.

C.R£SET

Counter Reset

I ESETCOUNTERTO ZERO

 oTi?
BiypPlraySt_gs_hoet_SePcloA_tbeUrtrte°n_iYn°gUcchann_heal_emhber

or clack time. (Channel number is not displayed during
I Playbeck.!

Tape Position Indicator
The Tape position indicator
appears on screen when, from the

stop mode, you press FF or REVV,
or perform an Index Search or

Instant ReView. The position of

_I _ in relation to _B" (Beginning)
or "E" (End) shows you where you

are on the tape.

NOTES:
• "SUPERIMPOSE" must be set to "ON", or the indicator will not

appear _ pg. 29).
• It may take a few seconds for the Tape Position Indicator to be

displayed•

Next-Function Memory
The Next _Cunction Memory "tells" the VCR what to do after
rewinding. Before continuing, ensure that the VCR is in stop
mode

a- For Automatic Start Of Playback Alter Tape Rewind
press REW, then press PLAY within 2 seconds.

b- For Automatic Power Off After Tape Rewind

• press REW, then press POWER within 2 se(onds.
c For Automatic Timer Standby Afler Tape Rewind .

press REW, then press TIMER wilhin 2 se(onds

NOTE:
If is 110{ t,vlssiblt! {I) st'It'( { the Autl)_hlhl limer ttlfll P(llls it tb{,

( dssett{!'5 rL_cord silt_,ty tab Is rt'n?ovl,d



To recall an indication

[] Press OSD.

• All indications corresponding to the current status are
displayed for 5 seconds. After that, the counter

information and RECORD/PAUSE if in the Record Pause
mode, are left displayed on the screen.

Press OSD again to clear the display.
• The RECORD/PAUSE indication is left displayed on

the screen.

Superimpose
This function, switchable between ON and OFF, determines

whether or not operat(ona[ ind(cators will appear or_ screen.

ACCESS MAIN MENU
iCREEN

Press MENU.

ACCESSFUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Move the highlight bar (arrow) to "FUNCTION SET" by

pressing CHAr or SHUTTLE PLUSz_7, then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS !>,

SELECTSUPERIMPOSESET
MODE
Move the highlight bar
(arrowl to "SUPERIM-

POSE" by pressing CHAr
or SHUTTLE PEUSA_7,
then press OK or

SHUTTLE PLUS _>to
select the desired mode:

a- Select "ON" if you
want the superimposed

FUNCT[ON I

VIDEOCALIBRATION ON
PICTURECONTROL AUTO
AUTOTIMER QF

ii_lZll_ldl I

AUTOSP_EPTIMER OFF
N PAGE

S_L_P_ (..,) AND(OK)

[.PRESSmU TOEND

operational indications on the TV screen.
b- Select "OFF" if you do not want the superimposed

operational indications on the screen,

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU,

NOTES:
• If you engage the Record Pause mode, RECORD/PAUSE is

displayed regardless of the Superimpose mode setting.
• ffyou select a channel on which no signal is received, the

channel number is displayed regardless of the Supenmpose
mode setting.

The superimposed indication on the TV screen tells you what the VCR is doing.

When the channel is changed, the new

cha_nel (s displayed on the screer_ tot 5

seconds.

Stereo

COUNT

INDEX-I_

-1:23:45

Counterreadlng

When the operation mode is changed,
the new mode is displayed -- RECORD
(5 sec.k PLAY (5 see.), FF/REW (S sec

when engaged from Stop model,
I[or as long as Pause is

and [TR _:** (5 see.)

When a ( assette is k_aded, the mark is
displayed f_lr 5 set onds It blinks when the
VCR'_ ELECTbutton is pushed¸

indication



r

_C

ATTENTION
M_ovie Advance works only o_ preee_zoeded cassettes tk_t

have been recorded in the SP mode, and have no safety tab.

If the VCR detects the EP mode after you press OK in step 4,
the following screen appears.

MOVIE ADVANCE

MOVIE ADVANCECANNOT
BE SELECTEDFOREP
RECQF,OINC,S.

PRESS(SKIP) TOCANCEL

NOTES:
• Normally there is a period ot black and no audio at the

beginningandendotpreviews. TheMovi('Advancefeature
detect_ those parts where the picture tade_ to bla_ k and the
audio fades to sikm( e, and initiate_ t_]st-motion to skip over

the detected prewews
• Sorer, iJtoviews nlay IlOt b_.* detec'tt'd and Movlt' Ad_<ll_( 1' £t?,ly

not work prop_'rly

• Tilt' s_*ttin_ you _ll_l It'd in step _ rL*t!l<iJnsill (,gl'( I Ittitil the
¢ ,issettt" i_ (_t_'( t(!rt

Movie Advance
This feature helps you locate certain parts ot prerecorded movies
(rented or purchased) and works in two ways.

• You can go to the beginning of the movie, skipping over all
previews.

• You can fast-motion the tape to the beginning of the next
preview, so you can skip over previews one by one.

LOAD A CASSEFrE
insert a cassette that has a prerecorded movie (rented or
purchase'd), with no safety tab, into the VCR Playback

begins automapeal_y.

ACCESSSKIPMENU
SCREEN
Press SKIP SEARCH.

SELECTMODE
Press CHAr or SHUTTLE
PLUS,_v to move the

,) to
your choice.
a- Select "MOVIE

ADVANCE" if you want
to advance directly to

the beginning oftbe
_3_ovle.

SStP MEtIO

MOVIE ADVANCE(PREVIEWi
SKIPSEARCH

_SS A,V), THEN(OK)

• PRZSS (SKIP TO CANCK J

Select "MOVIE ADVANCE (PREVIEW)" if you want

to advance to the next preview.
c Select "SKIP SEARCH" if you do not want to perform

Movie Advance, then press OK and the VCR enters
stop mode, To activate the Skip Search function, see

page 25.

PERFORMMOVIE
ADVANCE
a- If you selected "MOVIE ADVANCE" in step 3 and

press OK, the following screen will appear with a
blue background. The VCR will rewind the
beginning of the tape, then will fast-motion to the
beginning of the movie. *'READ'Y_ will appear and

blink when the beginning of the movie is detected
and the Stop mode will be engaged. Press PLAY to
view the movie.

MOVIEADVANCE _I MOVIEAOVANSE

SEARCHINGFORSEGINNIOG REAOY
Of MO'JIE // "_

PRESS(pLAY)TOSTART
PRESS(STOP)TOCANCEL PRESS(STOP)TODANCEL

I_ If you selected "MOVIE ADVANCE (PREVIEW)" in
step 3 <ind press OK, tbe VCR will fast motion to the

beginning of the next preview and normal playba(k
will resume" wh*,n it is d_'tected

Ea<h press o( SKIP SEARCH fast motions tr) the

begmr_ing of lbe nexl preview, lh(,r(,by skipping over
one preview ea( h PlllU



Example

YourVCR PAUSE/AV COMPULINK

Mini-plug tame _ AUDIO

/nut supl)li_(b J t)UI

t AV COMPU VII)E() OUTLINK I1

(VCR ONLYI

AU[)IO IN

AV COMPU lINK

Television

Audk_Nideu(ahk_
Inol supplk_ch

AV COMPU LINK Playback
Your VCR is compatible with JVC's AV COMPU LINK components,
including amplifiers (or receivers) and televisions. AV COMPU

LINK provides one touch control of the audio and video compo-
nents that are linked via their AV COMPU LINK connectors.

For example: simply load a cassette in the VCR and press PLAY and

the AV COMPU LINK components automatically power on, the TV_s
AV mode is selected and the VCR goes into play mode. (PLAY need

not be )ressed if the cas_tte's record safe_ tab is removed 3

MAKE CONNECTION
Connect your VCR to an AV COMPU LINK component
as shown i9 the illustration in the left column.

• The mini-plug cable is a mono 3.5 mm mini-plug to
mono 3.5 mm mini-plug connector.

ACCESS MAIN MENU SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESS FUNCTION SETSCREEN
Press CHAr or SHUTTLE PLUSAV to move the

highlight bar (arrow) to "FUNCTION SET", then press
OK or SHUTTLE PLUS b,

ENABLEAV COMPU LINK
PLAYBACK
Press CHAr or SHUTTLE

PLUSz_' to move the

highlight bar (arrow) to
"AV COMPU_LINK", then

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS _> to set to "_ON_.

FBt_;110N

_AUIO TIMER OFF

SUPEBI_SE ONA_3TOOP [P T',_ER _FF
NEl_rPAGE

!,

W_OS RAEE

VIDEOSTABILIZER OFF
ENDAUDID RECORD OFF
AOOtOI_Oi_Tg_ H_TI
|MIlll]_l '.hllII1_

SEI.ECTW_H AV ARD OK
PRESS(MF,NU) TO:EHD

RETURNTO NORMAL SCREEN
Press MENU.

PERFORM AV COMPU LINK
PLAYBACK
Simply insert a cassette and press PLAY (if the cassette's
re{ord safuty tab has been removed, playback begins

automati(al)y_ Linked components are turned on, and
the TV set to its AV mode, automatically!

NOTE:
Colin(!( tkm rapes (k'pelld_ng (_n dlo type I_[)VC TV you bavl,
PlOd_t" roIPr ll; Iht, 7V's Iil_ltl/l hot] tll,lrTl_ll when t71_lkin_ I]_Js



2 EN i

Active Video
Calibration

Turn on the TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 (or AVmode).

: : _= []

Q(!DO

[10

JVC

]

Active Video Calibration checks the condition of the tape
ckld_g n.,,ordi_g and playback, ai_d compei_sates for pool
reproduction to provide the best quality recording and playback

pictures, *The default setting is "ON".

Preparation

TURN ON THEVCR
Press POWER

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESSFUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Press CHAY or SHUTTLE

PLUS z_7 to move the m:aa+r_llll, l
highlight bar (arrow) to TUNERGET
"FUNCTION S£T", then INITIALSET

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS r_

MAIN MENU

PRE._ A,'v}, THEN (OK)
PREEE MENU TOEND

SELECTVIDEO
CALIBRATIONMODE
Press CH AV or SHUTTLE
PLUS z_v to move the

highlight bar (arrow) to
"VIDEO CALIBRATION",
then press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS _" to set to "ON" or
"OFF"

NOTE:
When recording or when

AUTOTIMER OFF
NUPLNIMPO_E aH
AUTOSP_EPTIMER OFF
NEXTPAGE

Egg(MENU)TOEND

playing back tapes recorded on this VCR set the Video
Calibratlon to "ON".

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU



Playback
The VCR assesses the quality of the tape once you start
playback.

Perform steps 1 and 2 on page 22 ("Simple Playback") before

continuing.

STARTPLAYBACK
Press PLAY

• The VCR adiusts the
playback picture quality

based on the quality of
the tape in use

\\1//
--VIDEO CALIBR_IDN--

//1\\

NOTES:
• When using rental tal, es,

or tapes lecorderf on other VCRs, set "VIDEO
CALIBRATION" in step 4 of the Prc_aratfon pm_ e-
dure to either "ON" or "OFF" as desired t_ giw' the
best pk ture (: _ pg 32L

• The Video C, ibbrafi_n s( teen _ml), appears at the

bl'Rinlling r;I autont, ttg tr, l(king Ew!n thOURfi tht"
s( le(,n _fi;_,slPl ,qtt_(,ar ,liter thai thE' Video ( _lti_r_ltgH1

Eun( tion IS i;porativ( _
• To display the Video Gllibratll_ll sl rt'en, "SUPERIM-

POSE" must be set to "ON" or tfiu VMeo Calibr, ltfun

screen wil! not appear p _" p,_ 29L

Recording
Perform steps 1 - 3 on page 23 ("Simple Recording") before
(ontinuing,

RECORDING
ress and hold REC and DURING CALIgRATION

press PLAY on the remote

control, or press REC on
the vcg's front panel,

The VCR takes about 7
seconds to assess the

quality of the tape in
use, tben recording
begins with the picture
level optimized

• Calibration occurs

immediately prior to
both the first SP and the

first El>recording after
inserting the cassette. It
dues not take place

during r_cordfog.
• fn the case of timer

recording, calibration

START END]II1||1
÷......... +........ +

ACTIVEVIDEO CALIDRATIQN

$
CALIBRATION COMPLETE

DTART EHO1I1|||11|||111111|1|11

* ..... ÷ ....... ÷

ACTIVEVIDEOCALIBRATION

takes place for both SP and EP before the first timer
recording after insetting the cassette tregardless of the

tape speed selected for that recording).
• Once the cassette is ejected, the calibration data is

canceled. The next time the cassette is used for

recording, calibration is re-performed.
• While Video Ca)ibration is operative, the PAUSE

button will not function.

• To display the Video Calibration screen, "5UPERIM
POSE" must be set to "ON" or the Video Calibration

screen will not appear _ pg. 29).

ATTENTION:

• As calibration takes place before recording actually starts,

there is a delay ol about 7 seconds after REC and PLAY on
the remote, or REC on the VCR's front panel, are pressed.

To make sure you record the desired scene or program
completely, first per(oem the fo)lowing steps:

I ) Press and hold PAUSE, and press REC to engage the
RECORD PAUSE mode.

• The VCR then automatically checks the condition of
the tape and, after about 7 seconds, re-enters RECORD
PAUSE

2) Press PLAY to start recording.

• If you wanl to bypass Video Calibration and start
recording righl away, set _'VIDEO CALIBRATION" tO
"OFF" in step 4 of the Preparation procedure (_" pg, 32).



EN

Recording
Features

rC.,E,ET

Record One Program While
Watching Another

ENGAGE TV MODE
During recording•
• Press TV/VCR The VCR's VCR indicator goes out. (If

you are using the RF c_nnectio_/_ _ Pg. 6/to view

the output from your VCR, the TV broadcast being
recorded disappears•)

if you are using the AV connection (: _ pg 61 to view
the output from your VCR, change the TV's input
mode from AV to TV

SELECTCHANNEL FOR
VIEWING
Use the TV's channel selector to set the channel you
want to watch•

Display Elapsed Recording
Time

RESETCOUNTERTO ZERO
Before recording starts, press C.RESET. The counter

resets to zero and displays the exact elapsed time as the
tape runs.

DISPLAYELAPSEDTIME ON
SCREEN
OuTing recording, press OgO at a_¥ time to see the

elapsed time.
All indications corresponding to the current status of the
VCR are displayed (o_ 5 secoeds. The ¢out_ter dispta¥

remains on the screen indicating the elapsed time.
Press OSD again to remove the display.

• Make sure "SUPERIMPOSE" is set to "ON" (a_" pg. 29).
• The indications are not recorded.



NOTES:
• lEa SAPprogtam is re_eivedand "2ND AUDIO REC'ORD"i_

set to "ON", the BAP au(tB_ t_ rec ordt,d on both tb_, Normal

and I_[i Fi tracks The nlain acldh! pro,_tanl i_ not rel'orded
• I_ ,I non-gAP p_oglan! _s _¢(ei'¢ed, Ibm' re,li!! dtlf/BI i'. I_.?lo_'ded

on both the Hi t i and N_rmal audg) tsa( k_

Stereo And SAP
(Second Audio Program)
Your VCR's built in MTS decoder enables reception of Multi-
channel TV Sound broadcasts

When the channel is changed..
• The "STEREO" indication appears on the screen for about 5

seconds if the program is a stereo broadcast.

• The "SAP" indication appears on the screen for about 5
seconds if the program is an SAP broadcast.

• Both indications appear when a stereo program is
accompanied by SAP a_di_

To Record Stereo Programs...
. simply follow the basic recording procedure

To Listen To Stereo Soundtrack During Recording...
• . . set "AUDIO MONITOR" to "HI FI" at the Function screen

(_ pg. 271.

To Record SAP Programs...
ACCESS MAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MEN U.

ACCESSFUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Move the highlight bar {arrow) to "FUNCTION SET" hy

pressing CHAr or SHUTTLE PLUS_,x7, then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS _>.

SELECT2ND AUDIO
RECORDSETMODE
Move the highlight bar
(arrow) to "2ND AUDIO

RECORD" by pressing CH
A_r or SHUTTLE PLUS

zxxT, then press OK or
SHUTTLE PLUS D to set to
"ON" FUUCTIOR !

NTROI. AUTO
AUTO TIMER OFF
SUPERIMPOSE ON
AUTO SP_EP TIM[R OFF
REXTPAGE

SE :WITH (A,_r) AND (OK)

PREVIOUSPAGE

AV CQMPU-LIUK ON

SELECTWITH (A,m) AND (OK)

,PRESS(MENU) TO END

RETURN TO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU



VCR Plus+
Timer
Programming

Turn on the TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 (or AVmode).

, i

]

Timer recording allows you 1o program the VCR to automatically
record a program that will be broadcast at s{ime future time.

The timer record function can be plog_ammed using VCR P_s+
or Express Timer Programming up to g shows as far as a year in
advance• (_ pg. 36 or 401
The VCR Plus+ timer programming system eliminates the need

to input channel, date, start and stop time data when setting the
timer record function. Simply key in the PlusCode nunlber for
the TV program you wish to record and the VCR's timer will be

automatically programmed• (The PlusCodes are the numbers

next to the programs in most TV listings.)

LOAD A CASSETTE
I

Make sure the record safety tab is present•

• The VCR's power comes on au o _/a ica]ly

ACCESSVCRPLUS+SCREEN
Press PROG. on the
remote control.

• The clock must be set in

order to access the VCR

Plus+ screen. If you
haven't set the clock, the
Main Menu screen

appears after an error

message is displayed,

Refer to page 8 for the Plug & Play procedure or page
11 for the clock setting procedure•

ENTERPLUSCODENUMBER
Press the appropriate
NUMBER keys to enter the

PlusCode number printed
in the TV listings for the
TV program you wish to

record and press OK.
ff the Guide Channel Set

5et_/1 aDDe,_rZ,.go to StE'D4.
ff th VCR Plus+ ror m

PRESSNUMBERKEY(O-g

[ PRESS{PRORdTOEND

• TOmake corrections, press CANCEL and input the
correct PlusCode number,

INPUTRECEIVINGCHANNEL
NUMBER
The Guide Channel

Number, which is assigned
to the TV or cable station

for the PlusCode number

that you entered fn step 3,
wdl appear automatically
on the Guide Channel Set

! scmer_. _pu_ the number
of the channel on which

R[tt_ CHA_HELSET

GUIDEC_

/
PRESSNUMBERi@Y(O4l) I

OR(A,_'), THEN(OK) JPRESS(PR_6.)TOER_,

the broadcast for the [ lusCode number is received on

the VCR or cable b_Jx using the NUMBER keys, CH A_"
iir SHUTTLE PLUg _._, then press og

• The Guide Channel Set screen appears only when
y_ inpu_ Ibe P_usC(_de _umber (_( a slaliol'r _)r which
the Guide Channel number has riot been set already¸

g y_u receive y(lur cban_els wdb a cable box and if
you have prop(:dy But y_ur Contr_ller, "CABLE CH"
appears in place ot "VCR CH" If n(_l, rear to pages
16 18.



(c:D (_ c_ c:D)

NUMBER"g"(_ _ T,_E.

cZ:

,CHECK PROGRAM DATA
' The PlusCode number you ( PROGFIAM1IPRflA

entered and the matching _ ..
Timer Recording informa-
tion is displayed on the

I Program screen Check to ] 12/Z4/98 12 se I

' make sure it's accurate._ I__ _ J
" pT°reCs__T_I_ he,st°p t' me'

• To time.record daily or weekly serials, press DALLY
_NL_MBER "g"t or WEEKLY/NUMBER "9"). "DAILY"
or "WEEKLY" appears on the Program screen.

Pressing the button again makes each corresponding
display disappear.

If you made a mistake, press CANCEL to access the
VCR Plus+ screen again and input the correct
PlusCode number.

if the PlusCode number you inputted is incorrect,
"ERROR" may appear on the screen to advise you of
the error. This happens when the PlusCode number is

for a program which has already passed. "ERROR" is
displayed for about 5 seconds and the VCR Plus+

screen reappears.

SETTAPESPEED
PressSP/EP

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press PROG, or OK. "PROGRAM COMPLETED"

appears on the screen for about 5 seconds, then normal

screen a1_p_:a ts.

ENGAGE TIMERMODE
Press IlMER. The VCR turns off automatlcally and O
is displayed on the display panel

ATTENTION
If there is a conflict in the timer schedule and one program
overlaps with another, only the parts shown below in gray
will be recorded.

Pattern 1: The program with the Iower program number
will be recorded.

10:00 11:00 12:00
Program 1 I , CH10 I

Program 2 [ CH40 '_- Not recorded

Pattern 2: The program that is broadcast earlier will be
recorded.

10:00 11:00 12:00

Program I ] CH1D ]

Program 2 _ Not recorded

Pattern 3: Tbe progranl that _ broadcast earlier will be
recorded, followed by th_ renlainmg portion of

tbe Ilth(!r pro_4ram

10:00 11:00 1200

I'rogram 1 r _HlO I

Priigram 2 [ .,_ I
/

Notrecorded

CH40 I

IMPORTANT
g you have re_ved to a different area o_ _ a broadcasting

station's channel number has been changed, the wrong VCR
or CABLE CH number will be displayed on the VCR Plus+

Program screen in step S. When this happens, set the correct
Guide Channel number for that station, (_ pg. 38, "VCR
Plus+ Setup")

NOTES:
• To disengage the gmer before recording starts, press TIMER

again. Pressing once more re engages it.
• In case of a power Eadure after programming, the VCR's

memory backup keeps your selections tor approximately
1(2minutes.

• When timer-recording cable channels received through a
Cable Box, be sure to keep the Cable Box set to ON



VCR Plus+
Setup

Turn on the TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 (or AV

mode}.

IMPORTANT
If you have moved to a different area or if a broadcasting
station's channel number has been changed, the wrong VCR
or CABLE CH number will be displayed on the VCR Plus+

Program screen (¢7 step S on page 37) When this happens,
perform the following steps to set the correct Guide Channel
number/or that station.

To ensure that VCR Plus+Timer Recording operates correctly it
is necessary to set the VCR Plus+ "Guide Channel Set " for each

station. Please read the following information carefully

VCR Plus+ Guide Channel Matching

VCR Plus+ assigns a VCR Plus+ "Guide Channel" to broadcast
and cable TV channels. These Guide Channel numbers are _lso

called the VCR Plus+ Channel Codes. Most TV listings have a

section,,usually a chart, indicating the "Guide Channel" numbers
assigned to each station. Eor a_curate VCR Plus+ Programming
the VCR Plus+ Guide Channel number for each station should

match the channel number on which it is received in your area.

NOTES:
• In many instances the VCR Plus+ Guide Channel numbers for

cable and broadcast TV stations DO NOT match the channel

number on which it is received by your VCR or cable box.

Check your TV listing, or contact your cable supplier for
details.

• Many broadcast TV stations can be viewed on cable. Cbeck

your TV listing, or contact your cable supplier for details

TURN ON THEVCR
Press POWER.

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESSINITIALSET
SCREEN

! Press CHAr or SHUITLE
PLUSA_' to move the

highlight bar (arrow) to
"INITIAL SET", then press
OK or SHUTILE PLUS D.

MAIN MENU

FUNCTIONSET
TUUER _EI

PRESS(A,v), THEN (OK)
PRESS(MENU) TO ENO



0 (3D C_

288C
m

I! •

ACCESSGUIDE CHANNEL
SETSCREEN

Press CHair or SHUTTLE I INITIALSET I

PLUSz_7 to move the

highlight bar (arrow) to CLOCKSET
"GUIDE CHANNEL SET", L_IIGUAfiE ENGLISH

[rll Ji JJIII [ r_l _[_i.i _

then press OK or SHUTTLE CABLEB0XSET
PLUS _'. OESRECEIVERSET

SELECTWITFIfA,_,) AND 0K)

_.PRESSMHNOTOENO

INPUTGUIDE CHANNEL
NUMBER
Press CHAr, SHUTTLE (Ex.) When inputting the
PLUSHY or the appropriate Guide Channel number

NUMBER keys to input the
VCR Plus+ Guide Channel
number as shown in the

TV listing. Then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS f>.

• If you receive your
channels with a cable

box and if you have

properly set your

6 for WNJU(Ind.)

GUIDECHANNELSET

,,,,.... '_
VCRCH :..s__

PRESSNUMBERKEY(IFN)
on(A,*), THEN(m0

PRESS(MEHU)TOEND

Controller, "CABLE CH" appears in place of "VCR
CH'. If not, refer to pages 16 18 and re perform the
procedure.

INPUTRECEIVINGCHANNEL
NUMBER
Press CHAr, SHUTTLE
PLUS_._7 or the

appropriate NUMBER keys
to input the number of the

channel on which the GUIDECH,_,IM:_._6_"
Guide Channel's broad- /.. _.
casts are received• Then
press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS _'.

• Repeat steps 5 and 6 for
each instance.

(Ex.) if WNJU(Ind.) is
received on channel 47

GUIDECHANNELSET •

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU,



40 EN •

Express Timer
Programming

1
Turn or; the TV and select the VCR channel 3 or 4 (or AV /
model. J

r--'-i +

You can directly program the VCR's timer to record up to 8
shows, as far as a year in advance. Remember, the clock must be

set before you can program the timer (_7 pg, 8 or lt).

LOAD A CASSEFrE
Make sure the record safety tab is intact. If not, cover

the hole wEth adhesive tape, then load it into the VCR.

• The VCR comes on, and the counter is reset,
automatical{y.

ACCESSVCR PLUS+
SCREEN
Press PROG.

ACCESSPROGRAM
SCREEN
Press START +/-. (If you're
just starting out,

"PROGRAM _" appears.)

PROGRAM1

SETPROGRAM STARTTIME
Press START +/- to enter ( PROGRAM1_PROGRAM1
the time you warR I I

recording to start.

Pressa+_dho{d START

+/- to move in 30
minute increments, or
press and release

repeatedly to move 1
minute at a time.

SETPROGRAMSTOPTIME
Press STOP ÷/- to enter the time you want recording to
stop•

• Press and hold STOP +/- to move in 30-minute
increments, or press and release repeatedly to move I
minute at a time.

SETPROGRAM DATE
Press DATE +/- (The current date is displayvd on

screen The _ate you enter appears in its place2

SET CHANNEL NUMBER
Press CH +[-.

• If you are using a DBS receiver, see "ATTENTION
I'()R DBS R£C£1V£R US£RS" _>_next pa_,t'

• Holding down CH +_ rapidly s( arls through 117(,
( hilrllq L'is



SETTAPESPEED
Press SP/EP to set the tape speed

RETURN TO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press PROG. or OK. "PROGRAM COMPLETED"

appears on the screen for about 5 seconds, then normal

_creen appears.

ENGAGE TIMERMODE
Press TIMER. The VCR turns off automatically and "_"
is displayed on the dispray panel

ATTENTION FOR DBS RECEIVER USERS
If you are using a DBS receiver
(unless "DBS RECEIVER SET" is

set to "OFF" rJ pg. 20), the
BAND indication (TV or CATV

or DBS/appears under the

channel number display. If the
channel number that has been

e_tered ,equRes that the band

be set, "7-DBS" is displayed

_;_ PROGRAM1TART STOP
;;;zii glrll*J

L__M_ o%.
-- I"HU'- DBS
I_EMI_4-, SP_r, S-DAlLY,

I 9.v/l_, 7=DES),?HE_(OK)

on the screen Press the NUMBER key "7" to select the
desired ba_d.

a TV :To timeFrecord a regular TV program received
on the VCR

b CATV : TO time,record a cable TV program received on
the VCR, ()r through a {able box (unless

"CABLE BOX gET" is set to "OFF" _" pg 171
c DBS : lb timeFre(ord a satellite program reteived

through a DBS receiver

• If "BAND" is set to "TV" at the Tuner Set screen B _'pg 14)
and "CABLE BOX SFT" is _et Io "OFF" al the Cahle Box

Sel s( wen I: "pg. 17L CAFV will not be dispiay_ d (#I lhe
Program s( reen; l[ "BAN[)" is set t(} "CATV" or "CABLE

8OX SET" is set to "ON", TV will not be displayed.

To Timer-Record Weekly Or Daily Serials...

, . . am/time during steps 3 lhrough 9, press WEEKLY/NUMBER
key "9_1 for weekly serials or DAILY INUMBER key "8"1 for

daily serials (Monday-Fridayl. Either "WEEKLY" or "DAILY"
appears on the screen. Pressing the button again makes the
corresponding indication disappear.

NOTES:
• To disengage the timer before recording starts, press TIMER

again. Pressing once more re-engages ft.
• In case of a power failure after programming, the VCR's memory

backup keeps your selections for approximately 10 minutes

• Programs that start after midnight must have the next day's date.
• After timer recording is completed, the VCR's power goes off

automatically.

• You can program the timer while a regular recording, is in
progress; the on screen menu will not be recorded.

• ff the end of tape is reached during timer recording, the
cassette is automatically ejected.

• When time.recording cable or satellite channels through an
external tuner, be sure to keep the cable box or satellite

receiver's power ON,

ATrENTION
If there is a conflict in the timer schedule and one program
overlaps witk another, only the parts showr_ below iil gray
will be recorded.

Pattern 1: The program with the lower program number
will be recorded.

! 0:00 1t :00 12:00
Program 1 I CH10 I

Program 2 I CH4() _ Not recorded

Pattern 2: The progranl that Is broadcast earlier will he
recorded¸

10:00 11:00 12:00
Program 1 L CH10 ]

Program 2 _ Not re(orded

Pattern 3: The program that is broadcast earlier will be
rt,_ orded, lolklwt'd hy the remaining portion of

the ethel pn_,_ranl.

10100 11:00 12:00

Program 1 [ CH10 ]

Progranl 2 I ÷ I
/

Not re{ orded

CH40 I



42 EN

Check, Cancel And Revise

_ _®_ Programs

DISENGAGE TIMER
• " Press TIMER, then press POWER.

J,___..,_ _,___ _ .i ACCESSPROGRAM

H CHECKSCREENPress PROG. CHECK.

1 8:00P IO:GO 12 12_4
2 lO:OOA 10:4G 40 12/25

11:3_ 1:60 125 12/25

PRES__E_ TOk'£KT

: SHUffLEPLUS]

ACCESSPROGRAM
SCREEN
Press PROG, CHECK again to check more information.
Each time you press PROG. CHECK, the next program's

information appears,

To Cancel Or Revise A Program...

CANCEL OR REVISEA
!PROGRAM

To cancel a program, press CANCEL.

To revise a program, press the appropriate button:
START+/-, STOP+/-, DATE+/-, CH+/-, SP/EP.

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press PROG. CHECK as many times as necessary. If

there are still programs remaining, go to step 6.

RE-ENGAGETIMER
Press TIMER.



Auto SP-_EP Timer
It, when recording in SP mode, there is not enough tape to record

the entire program, the VCR automatically switches to EP mode
to allow complete recording. This feature is especially handy

when record(rig a program of mare than 2 hours in length

For Example...
Recording a program of 140 minutes in length onto a 120

minute tape

Approximately 110 minutes Approximately 30 minutes

[ SP mode EP mode [

Total 140 minutes

Make sure you set "AUTO SP_EP TIMER" to "ON" at the
Function screen before the timer recording starts.

ACCESSMAIN MENU
_SCREEN

Press MENU.

FUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Move the highlight bar (arrow) to "FUNCTION SET" by
pressing CH AV or SHUTTLE PLUS _7, then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS P.

SELECTAUTO SP_EP
TIMERSETMODE
Move the highlight bar [" FUNCTION
(arrow) to "AUTO SP-_EP

TIMER" by pressing CH _VIREN CALIBRATION NO

PICTURE CONTROL AUTO
A_r or SHUTTLE PLUS AUTOTIMER OFF
_W, then press OK or PE MP E N
SHUTTLE PLUS _> to set to
"ON". NEXTPARE

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU

Auto Timer
When the Auto Timer is set to ON the timer is automatically
engaged when the VCR's power is turned off. It is automatically

disengaged when the VCR is powered back on.

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESSFUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Move the highlight bar (arrow) to "FUNCTION SET" by

pressing CHAY or SHUTTLE PLUS_V, then press OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS P.

SELECTAUTO TIMERSET
MODE
Move the highlight bar
(arrow) to "AUTO TIMER"

by pressing CHAr or
SHUTTLE PLUS_._7, then

press OK or SHUTTLE
PLUS t> to set to "ON" or

"OFF".

FUNCTION

VIDEOCALIBRATION OH
PICTURECONTROL AUTO

_|n I[ll i1_111 i,
SUPERIMPOSE ON
kOTOOP_ E',_ Tt_ER OR
NEXTPAGE

SELECT_ (A ',r) ANO (OK)
PRESS (MENU) TO END

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU

NOTE:
For safety, when AUTO TIMER is sel to "OFF" aH other VCR
functions are disabled while the Timer mode is engaged. To

disengage the timer, press TIMER.

NOTES:
• If you have programnled the VCR to timer-record 2 or more

programs, the" second p•ogram, and those thereafter may not
fit on the tape though you set the Auto SP-_EP Timer mode to
"ON". hi Ihi_ case, make sure the nlode i5 not engaged, ttwn

set the tape speed n] ]nually during timer progran]ming.
• In order t_ ('nsur_+ that tile r_'( ordmg fits on tht! tape, th_s

t_,ature o]ay [e,lve a slight non-rpcordod sp('tl_)n at ilK' l?llrJ rlf

the _ape
• ThEir( ' m,ly t)¢+some illlJ_e fl/ Itl_! poHlt on the t+lpl' wht,r(, gw

VCR swit( hds tmn! SP to EP mode.

• 7hdA SP-_E _ _ ml' re s v,i I ,(" nglTR

(Instant Finl(,r Rt,( orrhlt_), Jl)_] die I(_atur__wig wlllk wig! tht'
Ib//ow.lg hlpe_ T/gD- _t). 7 (bTI 60, _I3F) 911,and TISTI 12t).



44 EN

Instant Timer
Recording
(ITR)

This easy method lets you record from 30 minutes to 6 hours
(selectable in 30 min. increments/ and shuts the VCR off after

recording is finished

RECORDING
ress REC on the trent panN.

ENGAGE ITRMODE
Press REC again " " blinks a_d 0:30 appea_s on the
front display panel

SETRECORDING
DURATION
If you want to re_ord for more than 30 minutes, press
REC to extend the time. Each press extends recording

time by 30 minutes

NOTES:
• You can only perform ITR using the REC button on the VCR's

trent panel.

• After you set the ITR time, {he previous display reappears.
• To check the remaining time, press REC once during record-

ing and the remaH_ing time will be displayed for about 5
seconds. B_"caretul not t_ press RI:C again within these 5

seconds, or you will round the recording time up to the next
10 minute increment



Edit To Or
From Another
VCR

Player Your VCR

/
VIDEO OUT _-_

Recorder

| Audio/Video cable

(not supplied)

Another VCR

You can use your VCR as the player or the recorder.

MAKE CONNECTIONS
Connect an AV cable between the player's VIDEO OUT
and AUDIO OUT connectors and the recorder's VIDEO
IN and AUDIO IN connectors.

• When using your VCR as the recorder and a monaural

VCR as the player, connect the player's AUDIO OUT
connector to the AUDIO IN L connector on the recorder.

LOAD CASSEFrES
Insert the playback cassette into the player and the
cassette to be recorded on into the recorder.

SETRECORDER'SINPUT
MODE
Set to "AU X". With this VCR, press the NUMBER key "0"
and/or CH to select depending on the connector being
used "L I" for the rear AUDIO/VIDEO IN connectors,

or "F 1" for the front AUDIO/VIDEO IN connectors.

SELECT"EDIT" FOR PIC-
TURECONTROL SETMODE
Follow the "Picture Control" section on page 26, then
select "EDIT."

:NOTE:
When you select "EDIT _ to dub tapes, be sure to select
AUTO or (NORM when VIDEO CALIBRATION is set to

OFFI after you finish dubbing the tapes.

STARTPLAYER
Set tO i[S play mode.

NOTE:
ff the player is equipped with a superimpose/OSD
disable feature then set "SUPERIMPOSE" to OFF before

pressing PLAY (_ pg, 29£

STARTRECORDER
Set to its record mode.

CH



Edit From A
Camcorder

Recorder

VIDEO IN

Your VCR

.
[_To rear panel PAUSE!AV

_ COMPULINK connector

AUDIO I Mini-plug cable(not supplied)

IN ] /IVC camco_der only/

i

' Audio/Video cable ] [

(not suppbedl i

/___ iVIDEO OUT i

AUDIO OUT
EDIT

Player

You can use a camcorder as the player and your VCR as the
_eco_def

MAKE CONNECTIONS
Connect an AV able between the cameo de's VIDEO

OUT and AUDIO OUT connectors and your VCR's
V_DEO iN and AUDIO IN connectors

• When a Master Edit Control-equipped JVC camcorder is

used, the came order is capable of controlling your VCR
The mini-prug cable is a mono 3.5 mm mini-plug to

momo 35 mm o/ini-p[ug connector,
l( connecting to a camcoldeT with a monaural output,
connect the audio output connector on the
camcorder to AUDIO IN L of the VCR,

LOAD A CASSEI-[E
insert the cassette to be recorded on into the recorder.

SELECT"EDIT" FORPIC-
TURECONTROL SETMODE
Follow the "Picture Control" section on page 26, then
select "EDIT."

NOTE:
When you select "EDIT" to dub tapes, be sure to select
AUTO or (NORM when VIDEO CALIBRATION is set to

OFF) after you finish dubbing the tapes.

SETRECORDER'SINPUT
MODE
Set to "AUX". Press the NUMBER key "0" and/or CH to
select depending on the connector being used - "L-I"
for the rear AUDIO/VIDEO IN connectors, or '_E_l" for
the front AUDIO/VIDEO IN connectors.

If you're using a JVC Master Edit Control-equipped
camcorder -- step 5

If not step 8

ACCESSMAIN MENU
SCREEN
Press MENU.

ACCESS FUNCTION SET
SCREEN
Press CH Av or SHUTTLE PLUS z_7 to move the

hi_,bbgh_ bar _arrow/Io "FUNCTION SET", then p_t,ss OK
or SHUTTLE PLUS [_



| r _r

2SHUTPLEPLUS]

,.IVC

EN47
ENABLEREMOTEPAUSE
FUNCTION
Press CH AV or SHUTTLE
PLUS z_v to move the FUNCTIDN

highlight bar (arrow) to

"AV COMPU-LINK", then

press OK or SHUTTLE,,,,
PLUS D' to set to OFF .

• The PAUSE/AV COMPU
LINK connector works as

the AV Compulink i
P)ayback connector when

"AVCOMPU-LINK"isset,, " L7 I

o ON ( pg. 31) and PREVIDUSPAGE
works as the Remote VIDEOSTABILIZER DN
Pause connector when 2NDAUDIORECORD ox

ADDIOMONITOR HI-El
"AV COMPU-LINK" is set _!_amlL_lumil_l
to IIO_ FiB" /

[SELECTWITH(A vl AND OK)
PRESSMENUTDEND

ICTURECONTROL AUTO
AUTOTIMER DFF
SUPERIMPOSE ON
AUTOSP_EPTIMER OFF
NEXTPAGE

SELECTWITH(A,V) AND OK)
PRESSMENUTOEND

RETURNTO NORMAL
SCREEN
Press MENU.

STARTPLAYER
_et the camcorder to its play mode.

NOTE:
If the camcorder is equipped with a superimpose/OgD
:lisable feature then set its superimpose or display
_eature to OFF before pressing play.

STARTRECORDER
Set your VCR to its record mode.

D If you are using a ,Master Edit Control-equipped JVC

cameorder, it can pot the recorder automatically into
Record mode. (Refer to camcorder's instruction
manual.)



IV VOt +/- z

TV Multi-Brand Remote
Control
Tile VCR'_ remote control can control several functions on JVC
remote contro} TVS and on the brands of remote eonlrol TVs

listed below. *The default setting is IVC code 07.

TURN ON THETV
Turn the power on using the TV's remote control.

SETIV BRAND CODE
Refer t_ the clTart in the left column While holding down

IV on the VCR's remote control p_ess MBR SET and enter
your TV's brand code using the NUMBER keys. then press
STOP.

Follow the example shown below.

Check if the TV_S power goes off as it should If it does,
try other operations (_JYstep 3).

Once you have set the remote control to operate the
TV, you don't have to repeat this step until you
replace your remote control's batteries.
PANAgONIC has two codes. If the TV does nat

function with one code, try enterlng the other.

OPERATETV
First, while holding down TV, press the corresponding
button: POWER, TV cH +/-, TV/VCR, TV VOL +/-,

NUMBER keys.

• For _ome brands of TV, you must press ENTER after
having pressed the NUMBER keys.

NOTE:
Depending on the type of TV, there may be cases where some
or all function_ cannot be operated using the remote control.

TV BRAND NAME

JVC

MAGNAVOX

MITSUBISHI

PANASONIC

RCA

SHARP

SONY

TOSHIBA

ZENITH

HITACHI

SAMSUNG

SANYO

SEARS

BRAND CODE

01

02

03

04, 11

OS

06

07

08

09

]0

12

13

13

(Ex,) To set remote control to RCA 05:

Ho_d Press in successkm
down



CABLE BOX BRAND NAME

ARCHER
CABLETENNA

CABLEVIEW
CITIZEN
CURTIS

DIAMOND
EASTERN
GC BRAND

GEMINI
GENERAL INSTRUMENTS

HAMLIN
ASCO

JERROLD
NOVAVISION
OAK

PANASONIC
PULSER
RCA

REGAL
REGENCY

REMBRANDT
SAMSUNG
SCIENTIFIC ATLANTA

BRANDCODE

01,05,17
01,17
1g, 18,17,21,25
15,16,17,21,25
02

01, 17
19

15,16,17,21,2B
15

01,04,06,11,12,15
10,18,19, 23
!5

01,04,06,11,12,15
O2
07

13, 14

15,16, I7,2!,25
13, 14
10,18,19,23
19

01,16,17
05,16, 24
O2

SIGMA

SL MARX
SPRUCER

STARGATE
TELEVIEW
TOCOM

UNIKA
UNIVERSAL
VIDEOWAY
ZENITH

07

05,16,17,24,25
15, 14

{}5, 15, 16, T7,21,24,25
/}5r 16, 24

/}l, {}4, 16
1}1, 17
16, 17, 25

01, 09, 22

0_, 09, 22

Cable Box Multi-Brand
Remote Control
The VCR's remote control can control functions on the brands

of cable boxes listed below. Some cable box brands have more
than one code. Ifyour cable box does not function with a

}eeiiied code, try other codes.

TURN ON THECABLEBOX
Turn the power on using the cable box'_ remote control

ENTERCABLEBOX BRAND
While holding down CABLE/DBS on the VCR's remote
control, press MBR SET and use the NUMBER keys to
enter the cable box brand number from the chart in the

left column and then press STOP.
Follow the example shown below.

Check if the cable box's power goes off as it should. If it
does, try other operations {_" step 3).

• Once you have set the remote control to operate the
cable box, you don't have to repeat this step until you
replace the remote control's batteries.

OPERATECABLEBOX
First, while holding dowa CABLE/DBS, p_es_the
corresponding button: POWER, IV CH +/-, NUMBER

keys.

• For some brands of cable box, you must press ENTER

after having pressed the NUMBER keys

• To change the cable box's channel, press TV CH +/-
or the NUMBER keys. {The CH +/- button can be

used to change the VCR's channel only.)

NOTES:
• Depending on the type of cable box, there may be cases

where some or all functions cannot be operated using the
remote control.

• It's not possible to set the remote control for both your cable
box and a DBS receiver at the same time. You can only set the

remote control to operate one of these units at a time.

{Ex.} TO set remote control to RCA 14:

Hold Piess in succession
dt}wn



50 EN

CABLE/DBS=

NUMBER

DBS Receiver Multi-Brand
Remote Control
The VCR's remote control (:an control functions on the brands
of DBS (Direcl Broadcast Satellite) receivers listed below¸

TURN ON THE DBS
RECEIVER
Turn the power on using the DBS receiver's remote
control

ENTERDBS RECEIVER
BRAND
While holding down CABLE/DBS on the VCR's remote

control, press MBR SET and use the NUMBER keys to
enter the DBS receiver brand number from the chart in

the left column and then press STOP.
Follow the example shown below.
Check if the DBS receiver's power goes off as it should.
_f it does_ try otheT operations _ step 3)

• Once you have set the remote control to operate the
DBS receiver, you don't have to repeat this step until
you replace the remote control's batteries.

OPERATE DBS RECEIVER
First, while holding down CABLE/DBS, press the
corresponding button: POWER, TV CH +/-, NUMBER

keys

• Depending on the DBS receiver you may have to
press ENTER after having pressed the NUMBER keys.

• To change the DBS receiver's channel, press TV CH
+/- or the NUMBER keys (The CH +/- button can be
used to change the VCR's channel only.)

NOTES:
• Depending on the type of DBS receiver, there may be cases

where some or all functions cannot be operated using the
remote control

• It's not possible to operate a DBS re('eiver that is not
equipped with a remote control sensor

• Though ECHOSTAR has a number o_different remote codes,
this remote control is applicable only to one of those codes
preset at the facto04

• Itb not possible to set the remote control for botb your DB5

receiver and a cable box at the same time You can only set
th(' remote control to operate one ot these units at a time.

DBS BRAND NAME BRAND COOE

JVC IDISH Network/ 51

ECHOSTAR (DISH Network) 51

PRIMESTAR 50

SONY I[_SS) 41

RCA II)SS/ 4(/

IEx.I To set remote t ontrol to JVC 51 :

A_T_

l_old i)less in _,11( / (,SSlOI1
dllwI1

c:> Release



Control Two JVC VCRs
The remote control is capable of controlling two ]VC VCRs
independently; one set to respond to your remote control's A

code control signals and another set to respond to 8 code
control signals. The remote control is preset to send A code
signals because your VCR is initially set to respond to A code

signals. You can easily modify your VCR to respond to g code
signals.

UNPLUGVCRtS POWER
CORD
Unplug from the AC oudet.

SETREMOTECONTROL
CODE
While holding down A/B on the remote control, press
the NUMBER key "2" and then press STOP.

PLUGIN POWERCORD
Plug back in to the AC outlet.

TURN VCR POWER ON
Press POWER on the remote

Child Lock
This feature allows you to prevent the operation of the VCR.

TURN VCR POWER ON
Press POWER,

ENGAGE CHILD LOCK
Press and hold POWER on the remote contro! until the

Child Lock indicator ("--") appears on 1he front display

panel

• Power turns OFF and the VCR cannot be turned on

from the POWER bulton on the front panel
• To cancel Child Lock, press and hold POWER on the

remote until the VCR turns on During timer record
ing, pressing TIMER also (,_ncels Child Lork

The VCR will nOW respond only to g-code commands.

To set the VCR back to respond to A code signals, repeat the
same procedure as shown above except pcessing NUMBER key
"1 _ instead of "2_ in step 2,
You can control two VCRs with the same remote control by

switching the remote's code between A and B (_ Step 2),

(Ex.) To set remote control B code:

C_ c_> (_ iz_ k_, t_" Release

Hold Press in su(cession
down

NOTES:
• When Chilli L(I_ k is _'nl4ag('d, make' _ure to k_'l'I_ the tel?lille

( ol?lr_;/ out ol the r_,a( h (11( h]lcht,ll,

• Tml('r t(!(_rdin_J _lpreJ,_Ianl_ that wer(_ previously set can be
perf¢_rlm'd wbik' tbe ChikJ Lo¢ k is €_ng,lged The teature
_ma/ns in e_ct after the mc ordin_ is finished



52 EN

Before requesting service for a problem, use this chart and see if you can repair the trouble yourself. Small problems are often easily
corrected, and this can save you the trouble of sending your VCR off for repair.

SYMPTOM
1. The power won't come on.

2. The clock works, but the VCR's

power won't come on.

3. The remote control won't function.

i POSSIBLECAUSE
• The power cord is disconnected.

• The TIMER mode is engaged with
Auto Timer set to "OFF" (_" pg. 43),

• The Child Lock mode is engaged.

• The batteries are discharged.

: _RilE_ ACTION
Connect the power cord.

Press TIMER to disengage.

Press and hold POWER on the

remote to disengage the mode (z_ pg.
5T).

Replace the dead batteries with new ones.

SYMPTOM
1. The cassette gets stuck partway

during loading, and is ejected

PoSsumCAUSE
• The cassette was inserted incorrectly. Make sure the cassette's window is

facing up, the rear label side is facing
you and the arrow on the front of the

cassette is pointing towards the VCR.
Then insert the cassette,

SYMPTOM
I. The tape is running but the picture

won't appear.
• If you're using the RF OUT connec

tion (r_" pg. 6), the channel se)ector

on the TV is set incorrectFy.
• If you're using the AV connection

([:_ pg. 6), the TV receiver is set to
the wrong mode.

Set the channe) selector to channel 3
or 4.

Set the TV receiver to its AV mode.

2. Noise appears during visual search. • This is normal.

3. Breaks are noticeable in Hi-Fi
soundtrack.

4. The playback picture is blurred or

interrupted, even though TV
broadcasts are clear.

• Automatic tracking is engaged.

• The video heads may be d_rty.

Disengage Auto Tracking and ad}ust
the tracking manually (_" pg. 25)

The heads must be cleaned. Consult

your JVC dealer

5. The Hi Fi soundtrack cannot be
heard.

• The AUDIO MONITOR option was
set i'ncorrectly.

Set AUDIO MONITOR to "HI FP
(_c_"pg. 27).

SYMPTOM POSSIBLECAUSE

1. Recording won't start • There's no cassette loaded.
• The loaded cassette has had its

record safety tab removed.

Insert a cassette.
Remove the cassette and cover the

hole with adhesive tape, or load a
cassette on which the record safety
tab is intact.

2 TV broadcasts won't record

properly.

• The VCR has been set to its AUX

mode by mistake.
Set the VCR to the appropriate
channel.

3. Tape to tape editing won't work • The VCRs or the camcorder and the

VCR have been incorrectly ton-
nected.

• ] he power Io one or m{)re of tht
units has nol been turned oll

• The rec order's inpul mode has bt!en

set in( orre( fly

Refer to the directions and the

illustration under "Edit To Or From

Another VCR" I: _ pg 45) or "Edit

From A Camcorder" p -" pg 46) and
properly conne( l the units
Make sure Ihe power to all units is on

Sele( I the re( order's appropriate

input mode.



SYMPTOM

1. Timer recording won't work.

2 Timer programming won't work

PoSSIBLECAUSE
• The clock and/or the timer have

been set incorrectly.

• The timer is not engaged.

• The VCR has not been set up properly.

• Timer recording is in progress

CORREC'nVEA O.
Set the clock and/or timer correcBy.

• The Controller is not properly
connected to the VCR.

• The output channel selected in the
DBS Receiver Set screen is incorrect

Press TIMER and check to make sure

that _) appears on the front display
panel.

Re-perform the set-up procedures
Make sure you have compensated for
Guide Channel and VCR or cable
box channel number mismatches

(_ pg. gg).

Timer programming can't be performed
when timer recording is ,n progress
Wail until it finishes.

3. _) and E_ on the front display • The timer is engaged but there's no Load a cassette with the record safety
panel won't stop blinking, cassette loaded, tab intact, or with the hole covered

with adhesive tape

4 The cassette is automatically • The loaded cassette has had its Remove the cassette and cover its

ejected, and C) and [_ on the record safety tab removed, hole with adhesive tape, or replace it
front display panel won't stop with a cassette on which the safety
blinking, tab is intact.

5. (D blinks for 10 seconds and the • TIMER has been pressed when there Check the programmed data and re
timer mode is disengaged are no programs in memory, or the program as necessary, then press

timer record program informabon TIMER again.
has not been programmed correctly,

6. The cassette is automatically • The end of tape was reached during The program may not have been

ejected, the power shuts off and _ timer recording, recorded in its entirety. Next time
and [_ won't stop blinking, make sure you have enough time on

the tape to record the entire program.

7 Cable channels are not automaBcally • The Controller is not properly Connect the Controller correctly
swltched during timer recording, connected to the VCR. (_ pg. 16)

• The output channel selected in the After confirming your cable box's

Cable Box Set screen is incorrect, output channel number, re access the
Cable Box Set screen and select the

correct number (_" pg. 17).
• The cable box's power is off. Make sure the power is on before

timer recording starts.

8. Satellite channels are not automaB

cally switched during timer

recording.

• The VCR is not set correctly to
control the DBS Receiver

• The DBS receiver's power is off

Connect the Controller correctly
(_ pg. 19)
After confirming your DBS receiver's

output channel number, re-access the
DBS Receiver Set screen and select

the correct number (=_" pg. 20).
Set the correct DBS Receiver brand

code (L_ pg. 21).
Make sure the power is on before

timer recording starts.

9. Timer recording begins as sched • Even though you don't use an Set "CABLE BOX SET" to "OFF"
uled, but the channel is always external Cable Box, "CABLE BOX (Fa pg 171.
incorrect. SET" is set to "ON".

1OWe moved, and now VCR Plus+ • The receivable stations in the new area Re perform the VCR Plus+ setup
doesn't work properly, are rece,w_d on different channels than pm(edure (_ pg 38)

those in the previous area.

I 1 "PROGRAM FULL" is displayed on • All g programs of the VCR's timer
the st reen. menTory are used

Wait until a space m memory clears,

or <ancel unnecessary program
inf()rmation (_g pg 42)

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.



54 EN

SYMPTOM

1 When scanning channels, some of
them are skipped over.

2. The channel can't be changed.

3. The remote control won't operate

my TV or cable box or DBS receiver

4. Even though Auto or Semi Auto

clock setting has been selected, the
clock is incorrect

POSSIBLECAUSE

• Those channels have been preset to
be skipped

• Recording is in progress

• The remote control brand setting is
incorrect

• The clock setting data received from
the Host Channel is incorrect.

If you need the skipped channels,
restore them (_" pg. 15).

Press PAUSE to pause the recording,

change channels, then press PLAY to
resume recording

Re-set the remote control to the

correct brand (_ pg. 4g or 49 or 50).

Select a different Hosl Channel during

' the Semi-Auto setting procedure
(_ pg. 12), or perform the Manual

setting procedure (_ pg. 13).

ATTENTION:

This VCR contains microf_omputers External) e]ectronic noise or interference can cause microcomputer to ma]tunction, If the VCR
does not operate correctly switch its power off and unplug the power cord from the AC supply. Wait for a while and then plug the

power back in. Eject and check the condition of the cassette. If everything appears normal resume operating the VCR as usual



PLAYBACK

Q. What happens if the end of the tape is reached
during playback or search?

A. The tape is automatically rewound to the beginning.

Q. Can the VCR indefinitely remain in the still mode?
A. No. It stops automatically after 5 minutes to protect

the heads.

Q. During search, slow, stil_ and frame-by-frame
playback, I can't hear any audio. What's the
problem?

A. This is normah

Q. During search, still and frame-by-frame playback,
the picture is intermittent. What's the cause?

A. Picture loss occurs when these types of playback are
attempted with a tape recorded in LP mode. Pressing
PLAY to return to normal playback will restore the
picture.

Q. When returning from multi-speed search to normal
playback, the picture is disturbed. Should I be
concerned about this?

A. No, it is normal.

Q. Noise bars appear during mulfi-speed search. What's
the problem?

A. This is normal.

Q. When playing back programs that have been timer-
recorded with consecutive times (such one program
from 8:00 to 9:00 and another one from 9:00 to
10:00), the picture and sound become momentarily
distorted at the point where the first program ends
and the second program begins. Is this a
malfunction?

A. No. This is normal.

Q. Other than preventing further recording, what effect
does removing the safety tab have _.

A. It disables marking of index codes.

Q. Sometimes, during Index Search, the VCR can't find
the program I want to see. Why not?

A. There may be index codes too close together.

Q. During playback, on-screen operational indicators
sometimes jitter. Why does this happen?

A. If the condition of the tape being played balk iF not
good, jittering of the video/ir_cluding on-screen
indical(>rs) may oc( ur.

RECORDING

Q. When I pause and then resume a recording, the end
of the recording before the pause is overlapped by
the new record!ng. Why does this happen?

A. This is normal. It reduces distortion at the pause and
resume points.

Q. Can the VCR indefinitely remain in the Record-Pause
mode?

A. No. The VCR automatically goes to its Stop mode
after 5 minutes to protect the heads. When paused
during instant Timer Recording (ITR), the VCR shuts
off acltomatically aftee S mit_utes.

Q. What happens if the tape runs out during recording?
A. The VCR automatically rewinds it to the beginning.

TIMERRECORDING

Q. REC and (_ remain lit on the front display panel. Is
there a problem?

A. No. This is a normal condition for a timer recording
in progress.

Q. Can I program the timer while I'm watching a tape
or a TV broadcast?

A. Yes, but while you are setting the timer you won't see
the tape's o_ b_oadcast program's picture as it is
replaced by the on screen menu. The audio from the
tape or broadcast program will be present during the
setting of the timer.



56 EN

List Of Terms

This guide serves as a quick way to locate frequently used terms and on-screen display names

A

A!B Code .................................................................... 51
Active Video Calibration ............................................. 32
Add Channel ............................................................... 15
Audio Monitor ............................................................ 27
Auto Channel Setting .................................................. 14
Auto Daylight Saving Time .......................................... 12
Auto SP-_EP Timer ...................................................... 43
Auto Timer .................................................................. 43

Automatic Tracking ..................................................... 25
Aux Input .................................................................... 45
AV Compu Link Playback ........................................... 31
AV Connection ............................................................. 6

B

Band ........................................................................... 14

C

Cable Box ................................................................... 16
Cable Box Brand Setting .............................................. 1 g
Cable Box Controller ................................................... 16

Cancel Program .......................................................... 42
Cassette Adapter .......................................................... 22
Check Program ........................................................... 42
Child Lock .................................................................. 51
Connection to TV .......................................................... 6
Contents ........................................................................ 5
Counter Reset .............................................................. 28

D
DBS Receiver .............................................................. 19
DBS Receiver Brand Setting ........................................ 21
DBS Receiver Controller ............................................. 19
Delete Channel ........................................................... 15

E

Editing ......................................................................... 45
Express Timer Programming ........................................ 40
Express Timer Recording ............................................. 40

F

Frame-by-Frame Playback ........................................... 24
G
Guide Channel Setting ................................................ 39

H

Host Channel Selection ............................................... 12

I

Index Search ............................................................... 25
Insert Cassette ............................................................. 22
Instant ReView ............................................................ 25

ITR (Instant Timer Recording} ...................................... 44
/

Language Selection ..................................................... 10

M

Main Menu ................................................................. l0
Manual Channel Setting .............................................. ] 5
Manual Clock Setting .................................................. 13
Manual Tracking ......................................................... 25
MBR (Multi Brand Remote) Code Setting ..................... 48
Movie Advance ........................................................... 30

N

Next Function Memory ............................................... 28

O

On-Screen Display ...................................................... 29

P

PBS Channel ................................................................. 8
Picture Control ............................................................ 26
Playback ..................................................................... 22
Plug & Play ................................................................... 8

R

Record Safety Tab ....................................................... 23
Recording ................................................................... 23
Repeat Playback .......................................................... 28
Reverse Motion Playback ............................................ 24
Reverse Slow Motion Playback ................................... 24
RF Connection .............................................................. 6

S

SAP (Second Audio Program) ...................................... 35
Second Audio ............................................................. 35

Select Cable Box Output Channel ............................... 17
Select DBS Receiver Output Channel .......................... 20
Semi-Auto Clock Setting .............................................. 12
Skip Search ................................................................. 25
Slow Motion Playback ................................................ 24
Specifications .............................................................. 60
SQPB (S-VHS Quasi Play Back) ................................... 22
Still Picture Playback ................................................... 24
Superimpose ............................................................... 29

T

Tape Position Indicator ................................................ 28
Tape Speed Setting ...................................................... 23
Time Zone Selection ................................................... 13
Tuner Setting ............................................................... 14

V

Variable-Speed SeaTch ................................................ 24
VCR Plus+ Timer Programming ................................... 36
VCR Plus+ Timer Recording ........................................ 36
Video Stabilizer ........................................................... 27



FRONT VIEW

I)

0

0 Power On/Off Button (_ pg. _0/
0 Cassette Loading Slot
O PLAY Button (_ pg. 22)
O JOG dial (_ pg. 24}
_ SHUTTLE ring (_g_"pg. 22)
O VIDEO/AUDIO Input Connectors {Ea pg. 46)
OMENU Button (_ pg. 10)
OOK Button (_ pg. 10)

O Front Display Panel (_ pg. 58)
_1_Remote Control Sensor
O Channel [CH] A.V Button (_c_"pg. 23)
_) Record [REC] Button (_ pg. 23)

STOP/EJECT Button (_" pg. 22)
PAUSE Button (_ pg. 24)



REAR VIEW

0 Power Cord (cc_pg. 6)
O CABLE BOX Controller Connector (_ pg. 16, 19)

PAUSE/AV COMPULINK Connector
• Remote PAUSE Connector (_ pg. 46)
• AV COMPU-LINK Connector (_:_ pg. 31)

OANT. IN Connector (_ pg. 6)
O Channel 3/4 Switch (0:_ pg. 6)
O VIDEO/AUDIO Input Connectors (_" pg. 45)

VIDEO/AUDIO Output Connectors (_:_"pg. 45)
O RF OUT Connector (_ pg. 6)

FRONT DISPLAY PANEL

0 Symbolic Mode Indicators

STILL:

PLAY: SLOW:

FF/REWVARIABLE i : RECORD: '

SEARCH: RECORD PAUSE:

O Tape Speed Indicators (_" pg. 23)
_Timer Mode Indicator/_:_ pg. 37, 41)
OChild Lock (-) Indicator (_" pg. 51)

VCR Mode Indicator (_c7"pg. 34)
"Cassette Loaded" Mark
Channel Display ["L-1" and "F-I" for
AUX mode]
Counter Display (_-_pg. 8)
Clock Display (_7 pg. 8)



REMOTE CONTROL

EN59

The glow in the-dark buttons shown in white on the
illustration above are helpful when using the remote control
in darkened rooms.

Buttons with a small dot on the }eft side of the name can

also be used to operate your TV while holding down the TV

button :_ pg. 49

O CABLE/DBS Button (_-_"pg. 49, B0)
O TV Button (:_ pg. 48)
O TV/VCR Button (_-_pg. 34)
() Instant REVIEW Button (_ pg. 25)
0 NUMBER Buttons (a_ pg. 23, 36)
O DBS Button (:s- pg. 41)
0 CANCEL Button ('--_ pg. 42)

Counter [C.] RESET Button (;.-=_pg. 28)
O STOP +/- Button (_+_pg. 40)
O START +_ Button (s:_pg. 40)
_) PROG. Button (5.* pg. 36, 40)

PROG. CHECK Button (:y pg. 42)
11) Rewind [REW] Button (:_ pg. 22)
_1 Record [RECI Button (_ pg. 23)

STOP Button (z_ pg. 22)
MENU Button (;:_ pg. 10)

_1 SHUTTLE PLUS AV Button (:__ pg. 10)
TV Channel [CHI +/- Button (_7 pg. 48, 49, 50)

_) MBR SET Button (aT pg. 48, 49, 50)
A!B Code Button (L_ pg. 51)

_1 POWER On/Off Button ¢-_ pg. 10)
I_ ENTER Button (a_ pg. 23)

On Screen Display [OSD] Button (_J pg. 29)
_) DISPLAY Button (Lr.*pg. 28)
t_ DALLY Timer Recording Button (:_r pg. 37, 41)
_1 WEEKLY Timer Recording Button (aT pg. 37, 41 )
I_1 "AUX" Mode Select Button (_ pg. 45)
!_ TIMER Button (rL_pg. 37, 41 )
!_ DATE +/- Button (_ pg. 40)
l_t Channel [CH] +/- Button (L_ pg. 23, 40)
t_1 SKIP SEARCH Button (L_"pg. 25, 30)

Recording Speed ISP/EP] Button (._:rpg. 23/
I_) PLAY Button (_g pg. 22)
t_) Fast-Forward [EF] Button (_" pg. 22)
t_1 PAUSE Button (rr_ pg. 24)
_D OK Button (L_"pg. 10)
@ SHUTTLE PLUS _ _ (< b) Button

(_._gpg. 24, 25)
TV Volume [VOL.I +/- Button (Ez pg. 48)

How To Use
The remote control (an operate most of your VCR's
fun(tions, as well as basic runt tions of TV sets, Cable
Boxes and DBS Re{ eivers
• Point lhe remote _ontrol toward the sensor window,

• The maximum Ollerating distan(e ill lhe remote
t'ol31tl)_ is c3t'_t)tlt I_ I_

NOTES:
• When insertin_ the batteries, be sure to insert in the

correct dire_ tions as indi( ated under the battery cove_

• h" the remote _mtrol doesI_'t work i;ro_)erly, remove its
hottertes, wait a short time, replace the batteries and th_,n

Iry again.



60 EN
GENERAL

Power requirement
Power consumption

Power on
Power off

Temperature
Operating
Storage

Operating position
Dimensions (W x H x D)

Weight
Format

: AC 120 V_,, 60 Hz

: 19W
:2.5W

: 5°C to 40°C (41°F to 104°F)
: 20°C to 60°C (-4°F to140°F)
: Horizontal only
:400x94x281 mm

(15-3/4" x 3-3/4 '_x 11-I/8")
: 3.2 kg (7.1 Ibs)
: VHS NTSC standard

Maximum recording time
SP : 210 min, with ST-210 video

cassette
EP : 630 rain. with ST-210 video

cassette

TIMER

Clock reference
Program capacity

Memory backup time

:Quartz
: l-year programmable timer/
8 programs

:Approx. 10 rain.

ACCESSORIES

Provided accessories : RFcable (F-type),
Infrared remote control unit,
"AA" battery x 2,
Controller

gpecihcatlons shown are for SP mode unless otherwise _pecified.
g. _ O.E. Design and specifications subject to change without
notice.

VIDEO/AUDIO

Signal system

Recording/
Playback system

Signal-to-noise ratio
Horizontal resolution
Frequency range

Normal audio

Hi-Fi audio
Input!Output

: NTSC-type color signal and
EIA monochrome signal, 525
lines/60 fields

: DA-4 (Double Azimuth) head

helical scan system
: 45 dB
: 240 lines

: 70 Hz to 10,000 Hz
: 20 Hz to 20,000 Hz
: RCA connectors

(IN x 2, OUT x I)

TUNER

Tuning system
Channel coverage

VHF
UHF
CA_V

RF output

: Frequency-synthesized tuner

: Channels 2-13

: Channels 14-69
: 113 Channels -
: Channel 3 or 4 (switchable;

preset to Channel 3 when
shipped) 75 ohms,
unbalanced



HOW TO LOCATE YOUR JVC SERVICE CENTER

TOLL FREE: 1-800-252-5722
Dear customer: http://www.jvcservice.com I

1In order to receive the most satisfactionfrom your purchase, read the instruction booklet before operating the unit, In the event
that repair is necessary or for the address nearest your location, please refer to the factory service center list below or within the
Continental United States, call 1-800-252-5722 for your authodzed service_ Remember to retain your Bill of Sale for Warranty
Service,

-- JVC

JVC SERVICE & ENGINEERING
COMPANY OF AMERICA

DIVISION OF US JVC CORP.

FACTORY SERVICE CENTER LOCATIONS

107 Little Falls Road
Fairfield, NJ 07004-2105
(973) 808-9279

5665 Corporate Avenue
Cypress, CA 90630-4727
(714) 229-8011

230 Eliot Street

Ashland, MA 01721-2377
(508) 881-5923

1500 Lakes Parkway
Lawrenceville, GA 30243-5857
(770) 339-2522

10700 Hammedy Boulevard, Suite 119
Houston, TX 77043-2310
{713) 935-9331

8192 W State Road 84
Davie, FL 33324-4611
(954) 472-1960

705 Enterprise Street
Aurora, IL 60504-8135
(630) 851-7855

2969 Mapunapuna Place, Suite 101
Honolulu, HI 96819-2000
(808) 833-5828

890 Dubuque Avenue

South San Francisco, CA 94080-1804

(650) 871-2666

Sophisticated electronicproducts may require occasional service. Just as quality is a keyword in the engineering and production
of the wide array of JVC products, service is the key to maintaining the high level performance for which JVC is world famous. The
JVC service and engineering organization stands behind our products.

NATIONAL HEADQUARTERS
JVC SERVICE & ENGINEERING COMPANY OF AMERICA

DIVISION OF US JVC CORP.
107 Little Falls Road

Fairfield, NJ 07004-2105

If you ship the product...

Pack your JVC unit in the original Carton or one of equivalent

size and strength. Enclose, with the unit, a letter stating the

problem or symptom that exists and also a copy of the receipt

or bill of sale you received when you purchased your JVC
unit, Print your home return address on the outside and the

inside of the carton, Send to the appropriate JVC Factory
Service Center as listed above.

Don't service it yourself.

CAUTION

Toprevent electricalshock, do not open thecabineL No user
serviceablepads inside.
Refer servicing to qualified service personnel

A CCESSORIES

To purchase accessories for your JVC product, you may|
B

contact your local JVC Deale_ JOr from the 48 Continental United States call toll free:
1-800-882-2345



62 EN

LIMITEDWARRANTY CONSUMERVIDEO1-90

JVC COMPANY OF AMERICA warrants this product and all parts thereof, except as set forthbelow ONLY TO THE ORIGINAL
PURCHASER AT RETAIL to be FREE FROM DEFECTIVE MATERIALS AND WORKMANSHIP from the date of original retail
purchase for the period as shown below. ("The Warranty Period")

J PARTS 1YR I LABOR 90 DAYS I

THIS LIMITED WARRANTY IS VALID ONLY IN THE FIFTY (50) UNITED STATES, THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA AND IN
COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO.

WHAT WE WILL DO:

If this product is found to be defective. JVC will repair or replace defective parts at no charge to the original owner. Such repair
and replacement services shall be rendered by JVC during normal business hours at JVC authorized service centers. Parts
used for replacement are warranted only for the remainder of the Warranty Period. All products and parts thereof may be
brought to a JVC authorized service center on a carry-in basis except for Television sets having a screen size 25 inches and
above which are covered on an in-home basis.

WHAT YOU MUST DO FOR WARRANTY SERVICE:
Return your product to a JVC authorized service center with a copy of your bill of sale. For your nearest JVC authorized
service center, please call toll free: (800) 252-5722.

If service is not available locally, box the product carefully, preferably in the odginal carton, and ship, insured, with a copy of
your bin of sale plus a letter of explanation of the problem to the nearest JVC Factory Service Center, the name and location
of which will be given to you by the toll-free number.

If you have any questions concerning your JVC Product, please contact our Customer Relations Department.

WHAT IS NOT COVERED:
This limitedwarranty provided byJVC does not cover:
1. Products which have been subject to abuse, accident, alteration, modification, tampering, negligence, misuse, faulty

installation,lack of reasonable care, or if repaired or serviced by anyone other than a service facility authorized byJVC to
render such service,or ifaffixedto any attachment not provided with the products,or if the modelor serialnumber has been
altered, tampered with, defaced or removed;

2. Initial installationand installationand removal for repair;
3. Operational adjustmentscovered in the Owner's Manual, normal maintenance, video and audio head cleaning;
4. Damage that occurs inshipment, due to act of God, and cosmetic damage;
5. Signal receptionproblems and failures due to line power surge;
6. Video Pick-upTubes/CCD Image Sensor, Cartridge, Stylus (Needle) are covered for 90 days from the date of purchase;
7. Accessories;
8. Battedes (except that Rechargeable Batteries are covered for 90 days from the date of purchase); from the date of purchase);

There are no other express warranties except as listed above,

THE DURATION OFANY IMPLIED WARRANTIES INCLUDING THE IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY, IS
LIMITED TO THE DURATION OF THE EXPRESS WARRANTY HEREIN.

JVC SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR THE LOSS OF USE OF THE PRODUCT, INCONVENIENCE, LOSS OR ANY OTHER
DAMAGES, WHETHER DIRECT, INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL (INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, DAMAGE TO
TAPES, RECORDS OR DISCS) RESULTING FROM THE USE OF THIS PRODUCT, OR ARISING OUT OF ANY BREACH

OF THIS WARRANTY. ALL EXPRESS AND IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING THE WARRANTIES OF
MERCHANTABILITY AND FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, ARE LIMITED TO THE WARRANTY PERIOD SET
FORTH ABOVE.

Some states do not allow the exclusion of incidental or consequential dameges or limitations on how long an implied warranty

lasts, so these limitations or exclusions may net apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal rights and you may also
have other rights which vary from state to state.

JVC COMPANY OF AMERICA 1700 Valley Road
DIVISION OF US JVC CORP. Wayne, New Jersey 07470

REFURBISHED PRODUCTS CARRY A SEPARATE WARRANTY, THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT APPLY. FOR DETAILS OF
REFURBISHED PRODUCT WARRANT_ PLEASE REFER TO THE REFURBISHED PRODUCT WARRANTY INFORMATION
PACKAGED WITH EACH REFURBISHED PRODUCT.

For customer use:

Enter below the Model No and Serial No which is located either on the rear, bottom or side of the cabinet Retain this information for future
reference

Model No Serial NO.:

Purchase date Name of dealer





JVC
VICTOR COMPANY OF JAPAN, LIMITED

COPYRIGHT © 1999 VICTOR COMPANY OF JAPAN, LTD.

A.
_"_ Printed in Malaysia _'_

[] _ 1198 WV:_MW:_PJ /h


